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MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except per share and share amounts)

(unaudited)
 
   January 31,   July 31,  
   2014   2013  

ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 75,274   $ 77,916  
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $76 and $64 at January 31, 2014 and July

31, 2013, respectively    145,480    142,098  
Inventories    68,890    61,322  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    10,774    9,750  

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    300,418    291,086  
Property and equipment, net    28,911    34,290  
Investments in affiliates    8,071    7,970  
Goodwill    3,058    3,058  
Other intangible assets, net    1,204    1,764  
Other assets    5,389    5,528  

    
 

   
 

Total assets   $ 347,051   $ 343,696  
    

 

   

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 112,236   $ 110,148  
Accrued restructuring    1,686    4,670  
Accrued expenses    37,840    34,748  
Other current liabilities    25,735    26,865  

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    177,497    176,431  
Long-term portion of accrued restructuring    273    494  
Other long-term liabilities    9,243    9,866  

    
 

   
 

Long-term liabilities    9,516    10,360  
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities    187,013    186,791  
    

 
   

 

Stockholders’ equity:    
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized 5,000,000 shares; zero issued or outstanding shares at

January 31, 2014 and July 31, 2013    —      —    
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized 1,400,000,000 shares; 51,607,186 issued and outstanding

shares at January 31, 2014; 51,575,893 issued and outstanding shares at July 31, 2013    516    516  
Additional paid-in capital    7,421,070    7,419,806  
Accumulated deficit    (7,275,449)   (7,277,130) 
Accumulated other comprehensive income    13,901    13,713  

    
 

   
 

Total stockholders’ equity    160,038    156,905  
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 347,051   $ 343,696  
    

 

   

 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)
 
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
   January 31,   January 31,  
   2014   2013   2014   2013  
Net revenue   $194,011   $203,436   $385,426   $400,487  
Cost of revenue    171,431    183,158    340,851    361,585  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross profit    22,580    20,278    44,575    38,902  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating expenses      
Selling, general and administrative    19,572    23,721    37,687    47,862  
Amortization of intangible assets    280    285    560    569  
Impairment of long-lived assets    500    —      500    —    
Restructuring, net    993    4,798    1,972    6,268  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total operating expenses    21,345    28,804    40,719    54,699  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating income (loss)    1,235    (8,526)   3,856    (15,797) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Other income (expense):      
Interest income    65    88    167    166  
Interest expense    (199)   (101)   (412)   (199) 
Other gains (losses), net    892    (978)   191    (2,299) 
Impairment of investments in affiliates    (177)   (1,500)   (177)   (1,500) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other income (expense)    581    (2,491)   (231)   (3,832) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes    1,816    (11,017)   3,625    (19,629) 
Income tax expense    753    674    1,890    1,583  
Equity in losses of affiliates, net of tax    —      726    134    1,036  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income (loss) from continuing operations    1,063    (12,417)   1,601    (22,248) 
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:      

Income (loss) from discontinued operations    1    (133)   80    (960) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Net income (loss)   $ 1,064   $ (12,550)  $ 1,681   $ (23,208) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Basic net income (loss) per share:      
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 0.02   $ (0.29)  $ 0.03   $ (0.51) 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations    0.00    (0.00)   0.00    (0.02) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income (loss)   $ 0.02   $ (0.29)  $ 0.03   $ (0.53) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted net income (loss) per share:      
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 0.02   $ (0.29)  $ 0.03   $ (0.51) 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations    0.00    (0.00)   0.00    (0.02) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income (loss)   $ 0.02   $ (0.29)  $ 0.03   $ (0.53) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted average number of common shares used in:      
Basic earnings per share    51,498    43,654    51,467    43,629  
Diluted earnings per share    51,811    43,654    51,539    43,629  

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
 
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
   January 31,   January 31,  
   2014   2013   2014   2013  
Net income (loss)   $ 1,064   $(12,550)  $1,681   $(23,208) 

Other comprehensive income:      
Foreign currency translation adjustment    (2,137)   1,757    (58)   5,016  
Pension liability adjustments, net of tax    250    —      250    —    
Net unrealized holding gain (loss) on securities    2    —      (4)   (1) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   (1,885)   1,757    188    5,015  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Comprehensive income (loss)   $ (821)  $(10,793)  $1,869   $(18,193) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
 
   Six Months Ended  
   January 31,  
   2014   2013  
Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations:    

Net income (loss)   $ 1,681   $(23,208) 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations    80    (960) 

    
 

   
 

Income (loss) from continuing operations    1,601    (22,248) 
Adjustments to reconcile income (loss) from continuing operations to net cash provided by operating activities of continuing

operations:    
Depreciation    6,571    6,849  
Amortization of intangible assets    560    569  
Amortization of deferred financing costs    236    117  
Impairment of long-lived assets    500    —    
Loss on the sale of available-for-sale securities    —      19  
Share-based compensation    1,150    915  
Non-operating (gains) losses, net    (191)   2,299  
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments    311    2,536  
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:    

Trade accounts receivable, net    (3,659)   1,622  
Inventories    (7,705)   2,026  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    (1,022)   (1,138) 
Accounts payable, accrued restructuring and accrued expenses    229    12,184  
Refundable and accrued income taxes, net    1,923    (2,605) 
Other assets and liabilities    29    619  

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations    533    3,764  
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from investing activities of continuing operations:    
Additions to property and equipment    (1,682)   (3,570) 
Change in restricted cash    —      (691) 
Proceeds from the disposition of the TFL business, net of transaction costs of $81    —      1,269  
Proceeds from the sale of available-for-sale securities    —      96  
Proceeds from the sale of equity investments in affiliates    —      174  
Investments in affiliates    (412)   (1,450) 

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations    (2,094)   (4,172) 
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from financing activities of continuing operations:    
Repayments on capital lease obligations    (49)   (30) 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock    117    —    
Repurchase of common stock    (37)   (152) 

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities of continuing operations    31    (182) 
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from discontinued operations:    
Operating cash flows    (579)   (1,357) 

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in discontinued operations    (579)   (1,357) 
    

 
   

 

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents    (533)   1,448  
    

 
   

 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (2,642)   (499) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    77,916    52,369  
Cash held in discontinued operations at end of the period    —      (80) 

    
 

   
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $75,274   $ 51,790  
    

 

   

 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

(1) NATURE OF OPERATIONS

ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc. (together with its consolidated subsidiaries, “ModusLink Global Solutions” or the “Company”), through its wholly-
owned subsidiaries, ModusLink Corporation (“ModusLink”) and ModusLink PTS, Inc. (“ModusLink PTS”), executes comprehensive supply chain and
logistics services (the “Supply Chain Business”) that are designed to improve clients’ revenue, cost, sustainability and customer experience objectives.
ModusLink Global Solutions provides services to leading companies in consumer electronics, communications, computing, medical devices, software, and
retail. The Company’s operations are supported by a global footprint that includes more than 25 sites across North America, Europe and the Asia Pacific
region

The Company previously operated under the names CMGI, Inc. and CMG Information Services, Inc. and was incorporated in Delaware in 1986.

(2) BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of
Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all the information and footnotes required by generally accepted accounting principles for complete
financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of a normal recurring nature) considered necessary for fair presentation have
been included. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and related
notes for the year ended July 31, 2013, which are contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”) on October 15, 2013. The results for the three and six months ended January 31, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be
expected for the full fiscal year. The year-end condensed balance sheet data was derived from audited financial statements, but does not include all disclosures
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Company considers events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date but before the issuance of financial statements to provide
additional evidence relative to certain estimates or to identify matters that require additional disclosure. For the period ended January 31, 2014, the Company
evaluated subsequent events for potential recognition and disclosure through the date these financial statements were filed.

(3) RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In July 2013, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU 2-13-11, “Presentation of an Unrecognized Tax Benefit When a Net
Operating Loss Carryforward, a Similar Tax Loss, or a Tax Credit Exists”, amending the guidance on the financial statement presentation of an unrecognized
tax benefit when a net operating loss carryforward, similar tax loss, or tax credit carryforward exists. The guidance requires an unrecognized tax benefit, or a
portion of an unrecognized tax benefit, to be presented as a reduction of a deferred tax asset when a net operating loss carryforward, similar tax loss, or tax
credit carryforward exists, with certain exceptions. This accounting guidance is effective prospectively starting with our first quarter of fiscal year 2015, and
is related to presentation only. Its adoption will not have a material impact on our consolidated results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

(4) INVENTORIES

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined by both the moving average and the first-in, first-out methods. Materials that
the Company procures on behalf of its clients that are included in inventory typically include materials such as compact discs, printed materials, manuals,
labels, hardware accessories, flash memory, consumer packaging, shipping boxes and labels, power cords and cables for client-owned electronic devices.
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Inventories consisted of the following:
 

   January 31,   July 31,  
   2014    2013  
   (In thousands)  
Raw materials   $ 61,185    $46,920  
Work-in-process    812     1,256  
Finished goods    6,893     13,146  

    
 

    
 

  $ 68,890    $61,322  
    

 

    

 

The Company continuously monitors inventory balances and records inventory write-downs for any excess of the cost of the inventory over its
estimated market value. The Company also monitors inventory balances for obsolescence and excess quantities as compared to projected demand. The
Company’s inventory methodology is based on assumptions about average shelf life of inventory, forecasted volumes, forecasted selling prices, write-down
history of inventory, market conditions and contractual arrangements with clients. While such assumptions may change from period to period, in determining
the net realizable value of its inventories, the Company uses the best information available as of the balance sheet date. If actual market conditions are less
favorable than those projected, or the Company experiences a higher incidence of inventory obsolescence because of rapidly changing technology and
customer requirements, additional inventory write-downs may be required. Once established, write-downs of inventory are considered permanent adjustments
to the cost basis of inventory and cannot be reversed due to subsequent increases in demand forecasts.

(5) INVESTMENTS IN AFFILIATES

The Company maintains interests in several early-stage privately held technology companies primarily through its interests in two venture capital funds
which invest as “@Ventures.” These investments are generally made in connection with a round of financing with other third-party investors.

During the three and six months ended January 31, 2014, approximately $0.4 million was invested by @Ventures in privately held companies. During
the three and six months ended January 31, 2013, approximately $0.9 million and $1.5 million was invested by @Ventures in privately held companies,
respectively. During the three and six months ended January 31, 2014, the Company recorded $0.2 million in impairment charges related to an investment in
the @Ventures portfolio of companies. During the three and six months ended January 31, 2013, the Company recorded a $1.5 million impairment charge
related to an investment in the @Ventures portfolio of companies. During the three and six month periods ended January 31, 2013, the Company received
distributions from its investments of $0.2 million. The Company did not receive any distributions from its investments during the current year. At January 31,
2014 and July 31, 2013, the Company’s carrying value of investments in privately held companies was approximately $8.1 million and $8.0 million,
respectively.

Investments in which the Company’s interest is less than 20% and which are not classified as available-for-sale securities are carried at the lower of
cost or net realizable value (the “cost method”) unless it is determined that the Company exercises significant influence over the investee company, in which
case the equity method of accounting is used. For those investments in which the Company’s voting interest is between 20% and 50%, the equity method of
accounting is generally used. Under this method, the investment balance, originally recorded at cost, is adjusted to recognize the Company’s share of net
earnings or losses of the investee company as they occur, limited to the extent of the Company’s investment in, advances to and commitments for the investee.
These adjustments are reflected in “Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments” in the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations. As of January 31,
2014 all of the investments in affiliates held by the Company are being accounted for under the cost method.

The Company assesses the need to record impairment losses on its investments and records such losses when the impairment of an investment is
determined to be other than temporary in nature. The process of assessing whether a particular investment’s net realizable value is less than its carrying cost
requires a significant amount of judgment. In making this judgment, the Company carefully considers the investee’s cash position, projected cash flows (both
short and long-term), financing needs, recent financing rounds, most recent valuation data, the current investing environment, management/ownership
changes and competition. The valuation process is based primarily on information that the Company requests from these privately held companies which are
not subject to the same disclosure and audit requirements as those of U.S. public companies. As such, the reliability and the accuracy of the data may vary.

(6) GOODWILL

The Company conducts its goodwill impairment test on July 31 of each fiscal year. In addition, if and when events or circumstances change that could
reduce the fair value of any of its reporting units below its carrying value, an interim test is performed. In making this assessment, the Company relies on a
number of factors including operating results, business plans, economic projections, anticipated future cash flows, and transactions and marketplace data. The
Company’s reporting units are the same as its operating segments: Americas, Asia, Europe, e-Business, and ModusLink PTS.
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The Company’s remaining goodwill of $3.1 million as of January 31, 2014 and July 31, 2013 relates to the Company’s e-Business reporting unit. There
were no indicators of impairment identified related to the Company’s e-Business reporting unit during the three and six months ended January 31, 2014.

(7) OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

The following table reflects the components of “Other Current Liabilities”:
 

   January 31,   July 31,  
   2014    2013  
   (In thousands)  
Accrued pricing liabilities   $ 20,434    $20,854  
Other    5,301     6,011  

    
 

    
 

  $ 25,735    $26,865  
    

 

    

 

As of January 31, 2014 and July 31, 2013, the Company had accrued pricing liabilities of approximately $20.4 million and $20.9 million, respectively.
As previously reported by the Company, several principal adjustments were made to its historic financial statements for periods ending on or before
January 31, 2012, the most significant of which related to the treatment of vendor rebates in its pricing policies. Where the retention of a rebate or a mark-up
was determined to have been inconsistent with a client contract (collectively referred to as “pricing adjustments”), the Company concluded that these amounts
were not properly recorded as revenue. Accordingly, revenue was reduced by an equivalent amount for the period that the rebate was estimated to have
affected. A corresponding liability for the same amount was recorded in that period (referred to as accrued pricing liabilities). The Company believes that it
may not ultimately be required to pay all of the accrued pricing liabilities, due in part to the nature of the interactions with its clients. The remaining accrued
pricing liabilities at January 31, 2014 will be derecognized when there is sufficient information for the Company to conclude that such liabilities have been
extinguished, which may occur through payment, legal release, or other legal or factual determination.

(8) RESTRUCTURING, NET

Restructuring and other costs for the three and six months ended January 31, 2014 primarily included continuing charges for personnel reductions and
facility consolidations in an effort to streamline operations across our global supply chain operations. It is expected that the payments of employee-related
charges will be substantially completed during the fiscal year ended July 31, 2014. The remaining contractual obligations primarily relate to facility lease
obligations for vacant space resulting from the previous restructuring activities of the Company. The Company anticipates that contractual obligations will be
substantially fulfilled by August 2015. The $1.0 million restructuring charge recorded during the three months ended January 31, 2014 primarily consisted of
$0.4 million, $0.3 million and $0.3 million of employee-related costs in the Americas, Asia and Europe, respectively, related to the workforce reduction of 35
employees in our global supply chain operations. The $0.9 million restructuring charge recorded during the three months ended October 31, 2013 consisted of
$0.2 million, $0.1 million and $0.6 million of employee-related costs in the Americas, Asia and Europe, respectively, related to the workforce reduction of 49
employees in our global supply chain operations. The estimated savings on an annualized basis expected to result from these actions is approximately $1.6
million.

The $4.8 million restructuring charge recorded during the three months ended January 31, 2013 primarily consisted of approximately $1.0 million, $1.3
million and $1.7 million of employee-related costs in Americas, Asia and Europe, respectively, related to the workforce reduction of 140 employees in our
global supply chain operations. In addition, the Company recorded $0.8 million of employee-related costs related to the workforce reduction of 15 employees
in e-Business.

During the first quarter of fiscal 2013, the Company recorded restructuring charges of approximately $1.5 million, primarily consisting of $0.3 million,
$0.7 million and $0.5 million of employee-related costs in Americas, Asia and Europe, respectively, related to the workforce reduction of 62 employees in our
global supply chain operations.
 

9



The following tables summarize the activities related to the restructuring accrual by expense category and by reportable segment for the three and six
months ended January 31, 2014:
 

   Employee       
   Related   Contractual    
   Expenses   Obligations   Total  
   (In thousands)  
Accrued restructuring balance at July 31, 2013   $ 3,974   $ 1,190   $ 5,164  

    
 

   
 

   
 

Restructuring charges    1,600    294    1,894  
Restructuring adjustments    91    (13)   78  
Cash paid    (4,726)   (552)   (5,278) 
Non-cash adjustments    36    65    101  

    
 

   
 

   
 

Accrued restructuring balance at January 31, 2014   $ 975   $ 984   $ 1,959  
    

 

   

 

   

 

 
            All   Consolidated 
   Americas  Asia   Europe   Other  Total  
   (In thousands)  
Accrued restructuring balance at July 31, 2013   $ 382   $ 520   $ 4,256   $ 6   $ 5,164  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Restructuring charges    643    429    792    30    1,894  
Restructuring adjustments    (46)   (4)   128    —      78  
Cash paid    (387)   (727)   (4,134)   (30)   (5,278) 
Non-cash adjustments    3    5    93    —      101  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Accrued restructuring balance at January 31, 2014   $ 595   $ 223   $ 1,135   $ 6   $ 1,959  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

The net restructuring charges for the three and six months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013 would have been allocated as follows had the Company
recorded the expense and adjustments within the functional department of the restructured activities:
 

   Three Months Ended    Six Months Ended  
   January 31,    January 31,  
   2014    2013    2014    2013  
   (In thousands)  
Cost of revenue   $ 693    $ 3,529    $1,373    $4,298  
Selling, general and administrative    300     1,269     599     1,970  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

  $ 993    $ 4,798    $1,972    $6,268  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

(9) CONTINGENCIES

On February 15, 2012, the staff of the Division of Enforcement of the SEC initiated with the Company an informal inquiry, and later a formal action,
regarding the Company’s treatment of rebates associated with volume discounts provided by vendors. To date, the SEC has not asserted any formal claims.

On June 11, 2012, we announced the pending restatement of the Company’s financial statements for the periods ending on or before January 31, 2012
(the “June 11, 2012 Announcement”), related to the Company’s accounting treatment of rebates associated with volume discounts provided by vendors. The
restated financial statements were filed on January 11, 2013. After the June 11, 2012 Announcement, stockholders of the Company commenced three
purported class actions in the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts arising from the circumstances described in the June 11, 2012
Announcement (the “Securities Actions”), entitled, respectively:
 

 •  Irene Collier, Individually And On Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated, vs. ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc., Joseph C. Lawler and Steven G.
Crane, Case 1:12-CV-11044-DJC, filed June 12, 2012 (the “Collier Action”);

 

 •  Alexander Shnerer Individually And On Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated, vs. ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc., Joseph C. Lawler and
Steven G. Crane, Case 1:12-CV-11078-DJC, filed June 18, 2012 (the “Shnerer Action”); and
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 •  Harold Heszkel, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated v. ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc., Joseph C. Lawler, and Steven G.
Crane, Case 1:12-CV-11279-DJC, filed July 11, 2012 (the “Heszkel Action”).

Each of the Securities Actions purports to be brought on behalf of those persons who purchased shares of the Company between September 26, 2007
through and including June 8, 2012 (the “Class Period”) and alleges that failure to timely disclose the issues raised in the June 11, 2012 Announcement during
the Class Period rendered defendants’ public statements concerning the Company’s financial condition materially false and misleading in violation of
Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Exchange Act, and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder. On February 11, 2013, plaintiffs filed a consolidated amended
complaint in the Securities Actions. The Company moved to dismiss the amended complaint on March 11, 2013. On November 8, 2013, the Court held a
hearing on the Company’s motion, but it has not yet issued a decision.

On July 13, 2012, a fourth stockholder commenced a purported derivative action in United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
against the Company (as nominal defendants), and certain of its current and former directors and officers, entitled, Samuel Montini, Derivatively On Behalf Of
ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc. v. Joseph C. Lawler, Steven G. Crane, Francis J. Jules, Virginia G. Breen, Michael J. Mardy, Edward E. Lucente, Jeffrey J.
Fenton, Joseph M. O’Donnell, William R. McLennan, Thomas H. Johnson, And Anthony J. Bay, Defendants, And ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc., A
Delaware Corporation, Nominal Defendant , Case 1:12-CV-11296-DJC and on July 31, 2012, a fifth stockholder commenced a purported derivative action in
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts against the Company (as nominal defendants), and certain of its current and former directors and
officers, entitled, Edward Tansey, Derivatively On Behalf Of ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc. v. Joseph C. Lawler, Steven G. Crane, Francis J. Jules,
Virginia G. Breen, Michael J. Mardy, Edward E. Lucente, Jeffrey J. Fenton, Joseph M. O’Donnell, William R.McLennan, Thomas H. Johnson, And Anthony J.
Bay, Defendants, And ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc., A Delaware Corporation, Nominal Defendant, Civil Action No. 12-CV-11399 (DJC) (collectively,
the “Derivative Actions”). The Derivative Actions further assert that as a result of the individual defendants’ alleged actions and course of conduct, the
Company is now the subject of the Securities Actions and will incur related expenses and a possible judgment against it. These litigation matters also arise
from the issues raised in the June 11, 2012 Announcement and allege that the individual defendants breached their duty of loyalty to the Company by
allowing defendants to cause, or by themselves causing, the Company to make improper statements regarding its business prospects and/or by failing to
prevent the other Individual Defendants from taking such purportedly illegal actions. The plaintiffs filed a consolidated amended complaint in the Derivative
Actions on March 4, 2013, and the Company moved to dismiss the Amended Complaint on April 4, 2013. On November 8, 2013, the Court held a hearing on
the Company’s motion, but it has not yet issued a decision.

On October 10, 2012, a sixth stockholder, Donald Reith, served upon the Company’s Board of Directors a demand to institute litigation and take other
purportedly necessary, but unidentified, remedial measures to redress and prevent a recurrence of purported breaches of fiduciary duties on the part of the
Board and unspecified corporate officers allegedly arising from the same facts and circumstances asserted in the Derivative Actions. On February 4, 2013, the
Company’s Board of Directors voted unanimously to reject Mr. Reith’s demand.

Because the SEC has not asserted any formal claims, and because, with respect to the pending litigation, there has been no decision by the Court with
regard to the sufficiency of the complaint(s) and no discovery has been conducted, we are unable at this time to provide a calculation of potential damages or
litigation loss that is probable or estimable. Although there can be no assurance as to the ultimate outcome, the Company believes it has meritorious defenses,
will deny liability, and intends to defend this litigation vigorously.
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(10) OTHER GAINS (LOSSES), NET

The following table reflects the components of “Other gains (losses), net”:
 

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
   January 31,   January 31,  
   2014   2013   2014   2013  
   (in thousands)  
Foreign currency exchange gain (losses)   $1,002   $(1,034)  $(170)  $(2,060) 
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets    161    (58)   467    (62) 
Other, net    (271)   114    (106)   (177) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

  $ 892   $ (978)  $ 191   $(2,299) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

The Company recorded foreign exchange gains of approximately $1.0 million during the three months ended January 31, 2014, as compared to foreign
exchange losses of approximately $1.0 million during the three months ended January 31, 2013. For the three months ended January 31, 2014, the net gains
primarily related to realized and unrealized gains from foreign currency exposures and settled transactions of approximately $0.2 million and $1.0 million in
the Americas and Europe, respectively. For the three months ended January 31, 2013, the net losses primarily related to realized and unrealized losses from
foreign currency exposures and settled transactions of approximately $0.6 million and $1.0 million in Asia and Europe, respectively, offset by realized and
unrealized gains of approximately $0.6 million in the Americas.

The Company recorded foreign exchange losses of approximately $0.2 million and $2.1 million during the six months ended January 31, 2014 and
2013, respectively. For the six months ended January 31, 2014, the net losses primarily related to realized and unrealized losses from foreign currency
exposures and settled transactions of approximately $0.5 million in Asia, offset by realized and unrealized gains of approximately $0.2 million and $0.3
million in the Americas and Europe, respectively. For the six months ended January 31, 2013, the net losses primarily related to realized and unrealized losses
from foreign currency exposures and settled transactions of approximately $1.1 million and $1.5 million in Asia and Europe, respectively, offset by realized
and unrealized gains of approximately $0.6 million in the Americas.

(11) INCOME TAXES

The Company operates in multiple taxing jurisdictions, both within and outside of the United States. For the three and six months ended January 31,
2014, the Company was profitable in certain jurisdictions, resulting in an income tax expense using enacted rates in those jurisdictions. As of January 31,
2014 and July 31, 2013, the total amount of the liability for unrecognized tax benefits related to federal, state and foreign taxes was approximately $2.0
million and $1.0 million, respectively.

Uncertain Tax Positions

In accordance with the Company’s accounting policy, interest related to unrecognized tax benefits is included in the provision of income taxes line of
the Consolidated Statement of Operations. As of January 31, 2014 and July 31, 2013, the liabilities for interest expense related to uncertain tax positions were
immaterial. The Company did not accrue for penalties related to income tax positions as there were no income tax positions that required the Company to
accrue penalties. The Company does not expect any unrecognized tax benefits to reverse in the next twelve months. The Company is subject to U.S. federal
income tax and various state, local and international income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. The federal and state tax returns are generally subject to tax
examinations for the tax years ended July 31, 2009 through July 31, 2013. To the extent the Company has tax attribute carryforwards, the tax year in which
the attribute was generated may still be adjusted upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service or state tax authorities to the extent utilized in a future
period. In addition, a number of tax years remain subject to examination by the appropriate government agencies for certain countries in the Europe and Asia
regions. In Europe, the Company’s 2006 through 2013 tax years remain subject to examination in most locations, while the Company’s 2002 through 2013 tax
years remain subject to examination in most Asia locations.

Net Operating Loss

The Company has certain deferred tax benefits, including those generated by net operating losses and certain other tax attributes (collectively, the “Tax
Benefits”). The Company’s ability to use these Tax Benefits could be substantially limited if it were to experience an “ownership change,” as defined under
Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”). In general, an ownership change would occur if there is a greater than 50-
percentage point change in ownership of securities by stockholders owning (or deemed to own under Section 382 of the Code) five percent or more of a
corporation’s securities over a rolling three-year period.
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Tax Benefit Preservation Plan

On October 17, 2011, the Company’s Board of Directors adopted a Tax Benefit Preservation Plan between the Company and American Stock
Transfer & Trust Company, LLC, as rights agent (as amended from time to time, the “Tax Plan”). The Tax Plan reduces the likelihood that changes in the
Company’s investor base would have the unintended effect of limiting the Company’s use of its Tax Benefits. The Tax Plan is intended to require any person
acquiring shares of the Company’s securities equal to or exceeding 4.99% of the Company’s outstanding shares to obtain the approval of the Board of
Directors. This would protect the Tax Benefits because changes in ownership by a person owning less than 4.99% of the Company’s stock are considered and
included in one or more public groups in the calculation of “ownership change” for purposes of Section 382 of the Code.

(12) EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The Company calculates earnings (loss) per share in accordance with ASC Topic 260, “Earnings per Share.” The following table reconciles earnings
(loss) per share for the three and six months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013.
 

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
   January 31,   January 31,  
   2014    2013   2014    2013  
   (In thousands)  
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 1,063    $(12,417)  $ 1,601    $(22,248) 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations    1     (133)   80     (960) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Net income (loss)   $ 1,064    $(12,550)  $ 1,681    $(23,208) 
    

 
    

 
   

 
    

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding    51,498     43,654    51,467     43,629  
Weighted average common equivalent shares arising from dilutive stock options

and restrictive stock    313     —      72     —    
    

 
    

 
   

 
    

 

Weighted average number of common and potential common shares    51,811     43,654    51,539     43,629  
    

 
    

 
   

 
    

 

Basic net income (loss) per common share from:        
Continuing operations   $ 0.02    $ (0.29)  $ 0.03    $ (0.51) 
Discontinued operations    0.00     (0.00)   0.00     (0.02) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

  $ 0.02    $ (0.29)  $ 0.03    $ (0.53) 
    

 
    

 
   

 
    

 

Diluted net income (loss) per common share from:        
Continuing operations   $ 0.02    $ (0.29)  $ 0.03    $ (0.51) 
Discontinued operations    0.00     (0.00)   0.00     (0.02) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

  $ 0.02    $ (0.29)  $ 0.03    $ (0.53) 
    

 
    

 
   

 
    

 

For the three and six months ended January 31, 2014, approximately 3.6 million and 5.5 million, respectively, common stock equivalent shares were
excluded from the denominator in the calculation of diluted earnings per share as their inclusion would have been antidilutive.

For the three and six months ended January 31, 2013, approximately 2.2 million and 2.3 million, respectively, common stock equivalent shares were
excluded from the denominator in the calculation of diluted earnings per share as their inclusion would have been antidilutive.
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(13) SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The following table summarizes share-based compensation expense related to employee stock options, employee stock purchases and non-vested
shares for the three and six months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, which was allocated as follows:
 

   Three Months Ended    Six Months Ended  
   January 31,    January 31,  
   2014    2013    2014    2013  
   (In thousands)  
Cost of revenue   $ 117    $ 61    $ 233    $ 111  
Selling, general and administrative    521     361     917     804  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

  $ 638    $ 422    $ 1,150    $ 915  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

At January 31, 2014, there was approximately $4.3 million of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested share-based
compensation awards under the Company’s plans.

(14) COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Comprehensive income (loss) combines net income (loss) and other comprehensive items. Other comprehensive items represent certain amounts that
are reported as components of shareholder’s equity in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Accumulated other comprehensive items consist of the following:
 

   

Foreign
currency

items   
Pension

items   

Unrealized
gains

(losses) on
securities   Total  

   (In thousands)  
Accumulated other comprehensive income at July 31, 2013   $15,759   $(2,066)  $ 20   $13,713  

Foreign currency translation adjustment    (58)   —      —      (58) 
Net unrealized holding gain on securities    —      —      (4)   (4) 
Pension liability adjustments, net of tax    —      250    —      250  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net current-period other comprehensive income    (58)   250    (4)   188  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Accumulated other comprehensive income at January 31, 2014   $15,701   $(1,816)  $ 16   $13,901  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

(15) DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND DIVESTITURES

On January 11, 2013, the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Tech for Less LLC (“TFL”) sold substantially all of its assets to Encore Holdings, LLC
(“Encore”). The consideration paid by Encore for the assets was $1.6 million, which consisted of a gross purchase price of $1.9 million less certain
adjustments. At the time of sale, the Company received $1.4 million of the purchase price, with the remaining $0.2 million held in escrow for the satisfaction
of any post-closing claims. During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2013, the Company reached a settlement agreement with Encore whereby the Company
received $0.1 million of the escrow amount, with the remainder reverting to Encore. As a result of the settlement of the escrow amount, the Company’s gain
on the sale of TFL was reduced by $0.1 million from $0.7 million to $0.6 million. In conjunction with the asset sale agreement, the Company entered into a
transition support agreement with Encore to provide certain administrative services for a period of 90 days from the closing date of the transaction. The
Company’s obligations under the transition support agreement were completed during the third quarter of fiscal year 2013. The Company did not generate
significant continuing cash flows from the transition support agreement.

The Company’s other discontinued operations relate to a lease obligation associated with a previously vacated facility. During the year ended July 31,
2006, the Company sold a marketing distribution business run by a wholly-owned subsidiary to an unrelated third party. In July 2013, the Company reached
an agreement with its landlord for the early termination of a lease agreement associated with that business. As part of the lease termination agreement, the
Company paid $0.4 million to the landlord on August 1, 2013 and was released from any future obligations associated with the leased facility. The Company
also assigned its interest in its sublease rental income to the landlord.
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(16) SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company has five operating segments: Americas; Asia; Europe; e-Business; and ModusLink PTS. Based on the information provided to the
Company’s chief operating decision-maker (“CODM”) for purposes of making decisions about allocating resources and assessing performance and
quantitative thresholds, the Company has determined that it has three reportable segments: Americas,; Asia and Europe. The Company reports the ModusLink
PTS operating segment in aggregation with the Americas operating segment as part of the Americas reportable segment. In addition to its three reportable
segments, the Company reports an All Other category. The All Other category primarily represents the e-Business operating segment. The Company also has
Corporate-level activity, which consists primarily of costs associated with certain corporate administrative functions such as legal and finance, which are not
allocated to the Company’s reportable segments The Corporate-level balance sheet information includes cash and cash equivalents, investments and other
assets, which are not identifiable to the operations of the Company’s operating segments. All significant intra-segment amounts have been eliminated.

Summarized financial information of the Company’s continuing operations by operating segment is as follows:
 

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
   January 31,   January 31,  
   2014   2013   2014   2013  
   (In thousands)  
Net revenue:      

Americas   $ 78,787   $ 67,731   $155,362   $131,641  
Asia    47,530    60,356    92,920    116,731  
Europe    56,751    67,818    117,367    136,748  
All Other    10,943    7,531    19,777    15,367  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

  $194,011   $203,436   $385,426   $400,487  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Operating income (loss):      
Americas   $ 2,080   $ (446)  $ 5,568   $ (2,470) 
Asia    5,808    5,585    11,659    12,754  
Europe    (2,149)   (3,900)   (4,495)   (7,748) 
All Other    (76)   (955)   509    (538) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total Segment operating income    5,663    284    13,241    1,998  
Corporate-level activity    (4,428)   (8,810)   (9,385)   (17,795) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total operating income (loss)    1,235    (8,526)   3,856    (15,797) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Total other income (expense)    581    (2,491)   (231)   (3,832) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   $ 1,816   $ (11,017)  $ 3,625   $ (19,629) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
   January 31,   July 31,  
   2014    2013  
   (In thousands)  
Total assets:     

Americas   $ 77,637    $ 65,790  
Asia    85,485     93,547  
Europe    100,992     97,524  
All Other    19,529     17,369  

    
 

    
 

Sub-total - segment assets    283,643     274,230  
Corporate    63,408     69,466  

    
 

    
 

  $ 347,051    $343,696  
    

 

    

 

As of January 31, 2014, approximately 56%, 18 % and 26 % of the Company’s long-lived assets were located in the Americas, Asia and Europe,
respectively. As of July 31, 2013, approximately 58%, 18% and 24% of the Company’s long-lived assets were located in the Americas, Asia and Europe,
respectively.
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MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 
Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The matters discussed in this report contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended, and Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended that involve risks and uncertainties. All statements other than statements of historical
information provided herein may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. Without limiting the foregoing, the words “believes”, “anticipates”, “plans”,
“expects” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those
reflected in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those discussed in Part II—Item 1A below and elsewhere in this report and the
risks discussed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on October 15, 2013. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on
these forward-looking statements, which reflect management’s analysis, judgment, belief or expectation only as of the date hereof. The Company undertakes
no obligation to publicly revise these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that arise after the date hereof.

Overview

ModusLink Global Solutions executes comprehensive supply chain and logistics services (the “Supply Chain Business”) that are designed to improve
clients’ revenue, cost, sustainability and customer experience objectives. ModusLink Global Solutions provides services to leading companies in consumer
electronics, communications, computing, medical devices, software, and retail. The Company’s operations are supported by a global footprint that includes
more than 25 sites across North America, Europe, and the Asia Pacific region.

We operate an integrated supply chain system infrastructure that extends from front-end order management through distribution and returns
management. This end-to-end solution enables clients to link supply and demand in real time, improve visibility and performance throughout the supply
chain, and provide real-time access to information for greater collaboration and making informed business decisions. We believe that our clients can benefit
from our global integrated business solution.

Historically, a significant portion of our revenue from our Supply Chain Business has been generated from clients in the computer and software
markets. These markets are mature and, as a result, gross margins in these markets tend to be low. To address this, in addition to the computer and software
markets, we have expanded our sales focus to include additional markets such as communications and consumer electronics. We believe these markets may
experience faster growth than our historical markets, and represent opportunities to realize higher gross margins on our services. Companies in these markets
often have significant need for a supply chain partner who will be an extension to their business models. We believe the scope of our service offerings,
including e-Business and repair services will increase the overall value of the supply chain solutions we deliver to our existing clients and to new clients. We
also strive to reduce our operating costs while implementing operational efficiencies throughout the Company.

Our clients’ products are subject to seasonal consumer buying patterns. As a result, the services we provide to our clients are also subject to seasonality,
with higher revenue and operating income typically being realized from handling our clients’ products during the first half of our fiscal year, which includes
the holiday selling season.

Management evaluates operating performance based on net revenue, operating income (loss) and net income (loss) and a measure that we refer to as
adjusted EBITDA, defined as net income (loss) excluding net charges related to interest income, interest expense, income tax expense, depreciation,
amortization of intangible assets, SEC inquiry and restatement costs, strategic alternative s and other professional fees, executive severance and employee
retention, restructuring, share-based compensation, impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets, other non-operating gains and losses, equity in losses of
affiliates and discontinued operations. Among the key factors that will influence our performance are successful execution and implementation of our
strategic initiatives, global economic conditions, especially in the technology sector, which comprises a predominant proportion of our business, demand for
our clients’ products, the effect of product form factor changes, technology changes, revenue mix and demand for outsourcing services.

As a large portion of our revenue comes from outsourcing services provided to clients such as computer hardware manufacturers, software publishers
and consumer electronics companies, our operating performance has been and may continue to be adversely affected by declines in the overall performance of
the technology sector and uncertainty affecting the world economy. In addition, the drop in consumer demand for products of certain clients has had and may
continue to have the effect of reducing our volumes and adversely affecting our revenue performance. The markets for our services are generally very
competitive. We also face pressure from our clients to continually realize efficiency gains in order to help our clients maintain their profitability objectives.
Increased competition and client demands for efficiency improvements may result in price reductions, reduced gross margins and, in some cases, loss of
market share. In addition, our profitability varies based on the types of services we provide and the regions in which we perform them. Therefore, the mix of
revenue derived from our various services and locations can impact our gross margin
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results. Also, form factor changes, which we describe as the reduction in the amount of materials and product components used in our clients’ completed
packaged product, can also have the effect of reducing our revenue and gross margin opportunities. As a result of these competitive and client pressures the
gross margins in our business are low. For both the three and six-month periods ended January 31, 2014, our gross margin percentage was 11.6% as compared
to 10.0% and 9.7% for the three and six-month periods ended January 31, 2013. Increased competition as well as industry consolidation and/or low demand
for our clients’ products and services may hinder our ability to maintain or improve our gross margins, profitability and cash flows. We must continue to
focus on margin improvement, through implementation of our strategic initiatives, cost reductions and asset and employee productivity gains in order to
improve the profitability of our business and maintain our competitive position. We generally manage margin and pricing pressures in several ways, including
efforts to target new markets, expand our service offerings, improve the efficiency of our processes and to lower our infrastructure costs. We seek to lower our
cost to service clients by moving work to lower-cost venues, consolidating facilities, and other actions designed to improve the productivity of our operations.

Historically, a limited number of key clients have accounted for a significant percentage of our revenue. For the three months ended January 31, 2014,
sales to Hewlett-Packard accounted for approximately 28% of our net revenue while our top ten clients collectively accounted for approximately 81% of our
net revenue. For the six months ended January 31, 2013, sales to Hewlett-Packard accounted for approximately 29% of our net revenue while our top ten
clients collectively accounted for approximately 80% of our net revenue. We expect to continue to derive the vast majority of our revenue from sales to a
small number of key clients. In general, we do not have any agreements which obligate any client to buy a minimum amount of services from us or designate
us as an exclusive service provider. Consequently, our net revenue is subject to demand variability by our clients. The level and timing of orders placed by our
clients vary for a variety of reasons, including seasonal buying by end-users, the introduction of new technologies and general economic conditions.

For the three months ended January 31, 2014, the Company reported net revenue of $194.0 million, operating income of $1.2 million, income from
continuing operations before income taxes of $1.8 million and net income of $1.1 million. For the six months ended January 31, 2014, the Company reported
net revenue of $385.4 million, operating income of $3.9 million, income from continuing operations before income taxes of $3.6 million and net income of
$1.7 million. For the three months ended January 31, 2013, the Company reported net revenue of $203.4 million, an operating loss of $8.5 million, loss from
continuing operations before income taxes of $11.0 million and a net income of $12.6 million. For the six months ended January 31, 2013, the Company
reported net revenue of $400.5 million, an operating loss of $15.8 million, a loss from continuing operations before income taxes of $19.6 million and a net
loss of $23.2 million. At January 31, 2014, we had cash and cash equivalents of $75.3 million, and working capital of $122.9 million.

Basis of Presentation

The Company has five operating segments: Americas; Asia; Europe; e-Business and ModusLink PTS. The Company has three reportable segments:
Americas; Asia; and Europe. The Company reports the ModusLink PTS operating segment in aggregation with the Americas operating segment as part of the
Americas reportable segment. In addition to its three reportable segments, the Company reports an All Other category. The All Other category represents
primarily the e-Business operating segment. The Company also has Corporate-level activity, which consists primarily of costs associated with certain
corporate administrative functions such as legal and finance which are not allocated to the Company’s reportable segments, and administration costs related to
the Company’s venture capital activities.

All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.
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Results of Operations

Three months ended January 31, 2014 compared to the three months ended January 31, 2013

Net Revenue:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Three Months   of   Three Months   of        
   Ended    Total   Ended    Total        
   January 31,    Net   January 31,    Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change   % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 78,787     40.6%  $ 67,731     33.3%  $ 11,056    16.3% 
Asia    47,530     24.5%   60,356     29.7%   (12,826)   (21.3%) 
Europe    56,751     29.3%   67,818     33.3%   (11,067)   (16.3%) 
All Other    10,943     5.6%   7,531     3.7%   3,412    45.3% 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 194,011     100.0%  $ 203,436     100.0%  $ (9,425)   (4.6%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

Net revenue decreased by approximately $9.4 million during the three months ended January 31, 2014, as compared to the same period in the prior
year. This decrease was primarily a result of lower volumes from a significant software client that has reorganized its supply chain, partially offset by
increased volumes from other clients. Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates had an insignificant impact on net revenues for the quarter ended
January 31, 2014. Revenue from new programs, which the Company defines as client programs that have been executed for fewer than 12 months, was $12.6
million during the second quarter of fiscal 2014, as compared to $30.5 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2013. The decline in revenue from new programs
was primarily due to a large consumer products program that has been generating revenue for more than 12 months and is now being categorized as base
business, defined as client programs that have been executed for 12 months or more. Revenue from new programs in the second quarter of fiscal 2014
benefited from a particular consumer electronics client, which commenced several new programs in recent quarters.

During the second quarter of fiscal year 2014, a major client in the computing market notified us of an intended change in their sourcing strategy
effective during our third fiscal quarter for one of their supply chain programs in Asia for which we are currently the primary service provider. While we have
been notified that the client intends to add an additional service provider to this program, we expect to continue to be the primary service provider. We expect
this change in sourcing strategy to result in reduced annualized net revenue of approximately $15 million to $20 million, and to have a greater proportionate
impact on operating income consistent with the historical margins realized from this type of service program. Although there can be no assurances, we are
and will continue to seek to offset this loss of net revenue and associated operating income through increased revenues from other clients, new business
opportunities, increases in productivity and ongoing cost reduction initiatives.

During the three months ended January 31, 2014, net revenue in the Americas region increased by approximately $11.1 million. This increase resulted
primarily from higher order volumes from a program for a consumer electronics client and higher revenue from an aftermarket services program related to the
repair and refurbishment of mobile devices. Within the Asia region, the net revenue decrease of approximately $12.8 million primarily resulted from lower
order volumes from certain clients related to the software and personal computer markets. Within the Europe region, net revenue decreased by approximately
$11.1 million primarily due to lower volumes from a significant software client that has reorganized its supply chain. Net revenue for All Other increased by
approximately $3.4 million primarily due to higher revenue from a consumer electronics client.

Cost of Revenue:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Three Months   of   Three Months   of        
   Ended    Segment  Ended    Segment       
   January 31,    Net   January 31,    Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change   % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 72,947     92.6%  $ 63,545     93.8%  $ 9,402    14.8% 
Asia    35,271     74.2%   47,784     79.2%   (12,513)   (26.2%) 
Europe    53,162     93.7%   65,052     95.9%   (11,890)   (18.3%) 
All Other    10,051     91.8%   6,777     90.0%   3,274    48.3% 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 171,431     88.4%  $ 183,158     90.0%  $ (11,727)   (6.4%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

Cost of revenue consists primarily of expenses related to the cost of materials purchased in connection with the provision of supply chain management
services as well as costs for salaries and benefits, contract labor, consulting, fulfillment and shipping, and applicable facilities costs. Cost of revenue for the
three months ended January 31, 2014 included materials procured on behalf of our clients of $115.3 million, or 59.4% of consolidated net revenue, as
compared to $123.7 million or 60.8% of consolidated net revenue for the same period in the prior year, a decrease of $8.4 million. Total cost of revenue
decreased by $11.7 million for the three months
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ended January 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended January 31, 2013, due to the decline in revenue as well as to cost reduction programs
implemented by the Company. Gross margin for the second quarter of fiscal 2014 increased to 11.6% from 10.0% in the prior year quarter, primarily as a
result of cost reduction actions taken by the Company. For the three months ended January 31, 2014, the Company’s gross margin percentages within the
Americas, Asia and Europe regions were 7.4%, 25.8% and 6.3%, as compared to 6.2%, 20.8% and 4.1%, respectively, for the same period of the prior year.
Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates had an insignificant impact on gross margin for the quarter ended January 31, 2014.

In the Americas, the 1.2 percentage point increase in gross margin, from 6.2% to 7.4%, resulted from the favorable impact of cost reductions at certain
facilities, partly offset by an unfavorable shift in client mix. In Asia, the 5.0 percentage point increase in gross margin, from 20.8% to 25.8%, was primarily
the result of a favorable client mix. This was offset by cost reductions in Asia that were not enough to offset the impact on gross margin of lower net
revenues. In Europe, the 2.1 percentage point improvement in gross margin, from 4.1% to 6.3%, was attributable to a favorable client mix as well as the
impact of cost reductions at certain facilities. The gross margin for All other, which is comprised primarily of e-Business, was 8.2% for the three months
ended January 31, 2014 as compared to 10.0% for the same period of the prior year. This decrease of 1.8 percentage points represents a higher proportion of
materials costs due to the addition of a consumer electronics fulfillment program with higher relative materials cost, that was partly offset by labor and
overhead costs that did not increase in proportion to net revenues.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Three Months   of   Three Months   of        
   Ended    Segment  Ended    Segment       
   January 31,    Net   January 31,    Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change  % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 3,292     4.2%  $ 3,554     5.2%  $ (262)   (7.4%) 
Asia    6,148     12.9%   5,733     9.5%   415    7.2% 
Europe    5,005     8.8%   4,989     7.4%   16    0.3% 
All Other    699     6.4%   635     8.4%   64    10.1% 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Sub-total    15,144     7.8%   14,911     7.3%   233    1.6% 
Corporate-level activity    4,428     —      8,810     —      (4,382)   (49.7%) 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 19,572     10.1%  $ 23,721     11.7%  $ (4,149)   (17.5%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

Selling, general and administrative expenses consist primarily of compensation and employee-related costs, sales commissions and incentive plans,
information technology expenses, travel expenses, facilities costs, consulting fees, fees for professional services, depreciation expense and marketing
expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses during the three months ended January 31, 2014 decreased by approximately $4.2 million compared to
the three-month period ended January 31, 2013, primarily as a result of reduced employee-related costs ($0.4 million) and professional fees ($3.8 million),
including audit fees and various costs related to the financial restatement. Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates had an insignificant impact on
selling, general and administrative expenses for the quarter ended January 31, 2014.

Amortization of Intangible Assets:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Three Months   of   Three Months   of        
   Ended    Segment  Ended    Segment       
   January 31,    Net   January 31,    Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change  % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 38     0.0%  $ 38     0.1%  $ —      0.0% 
All Other    242     2.2%   247     3.3%   (5)   (2.0%) 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 280     0.1%  $ 285     0.1%  $ (5)   (1.8%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

The intangible asset amortization relates to certain amortizable intangible assets acquired by the Company in connection with its acquisition of
ModusLink OCS and ModusLink PTS. The remaining intangible assets are being amortized over lives ranging from 1 to 4 years.
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Impairment of Long-lived Assets:

During the three month period ended January 31, 2014 the Company determined that the carrying value of an owned facility was not fully recoverable
from future cash flows. The Company recorded an impairment charge of $0.5 million to adjust the carrying value to its estimated fair value.

Restructuring, net:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Three Months   of   Three Months   of        
   Ended    Segment  Ended    Segment       
   January 31,    Net   January 31,    Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change  % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 430     0.5%  $ 1,040     1.5%  $ (610)   (58.7%) 
Asia    303     0.6%   1,254     2.1%   (951)   (75.8%) 
Europe    233     0.4%   1,677     2.5%   (1,444)   (86.1%) 
All Other    27     0.2%   827     11.0%   (800)   (96.7%) 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 993     0.5%  $ 4,798     2.4%  $ (3,805)   (79.3%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

The $1.0 million restructuring charge recorded during the three months ended January 31, 2014 primarily consisted of approximately $0.4 million, $0.3
million and $0.3 million of employee-related costs in the Americas, Asia and Europe, respectively, related to the workforce reduction of 35 employees in our
global supply chain operations. The estimated savings on an annualized basis expected to result from these actions is approximately $0.6 million.

The $4.8 million restructuring charge recorded during the three months ended January 31, 2013 primarily consisted of approximately $1.0 million, $1.3
million and $1.7 million of employee-related costs in Americas, Asia and Europe, respectively, related to the workforce reduction of 140 employees in our
global supply chain operations. In addition, the Company recorded $0.8 million of employee-related costs related to the workforce reduction of 15 employees
in e-Business.

Interest Income/Expense:

During the three months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, interest income was $0.1 million in each period.

During the three months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, interest expense totaled approximately $0.2 million and $0.1 million, respectively. In both
periods, interest expense related primarily to the Company’s stadium obligation. In August 2000, the Company announced it had acquired the exclusive
naming and sponsorship rights to the New England Patriots’ new stadium, for a period of fifteen years. In August 2002, the Company finalized an agreement
with the owner of the stadium to amend the sponsorship agreement. Under the terms of the amended agreement, the Company relinquished the stadium
naming rights and remains obligated for a series of annual payments of $1.6 million per year through 2015.
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Other Gains (Losses), net:

Other gains (losses), net consists primarily of net realized and unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses and also includes other items such as
amortization of deferred costs associated with our credit facility and other gain and losses. The Company recorded foreign exchange gains of approximately
$1.0 million during the three months ended January 31, 2014. These net gains primarily related to realized and unrealized gains from foreign currency
exposures and settled transactions of approximately $0.2 million and $1.0 million in the Americas and Europe, respectively.

The Company recorded foreign exchange losses of approximately $1.0 million during the three months ended January 31, 2013. These net losses
primarily related to realized and unrealized losses from foreign currency exposures and settled transactions of approximately $0.6 million and $1.0 million in
Asia and Europe, respectively, offset by realized and unrealized gains of approximately $0.6 million in the Americas.

Impairment of Investments in Affiliates:

During the three months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, the Company recorded $0.2 million and $1.5 million, respectively, of impairment charges
related to certain investments in the @Ventures portfolio of companies. The Company assesses the need to record impairment losses on its investments and
records such losses when the impairment of an investment is determined to be other than temporary in nature. The process of assessing whether a particular
investment’s net realizable value is less than its carrying cost requires a significant amount of judgment. In making this judgment, the Company carefully
considers the investee’s cash position, projected cash flows (both short and long-term), financing needs, recent financing rounds, most recent valuation data,
the current investing environment, management/ownership changes and competition. The valuation process is based primarily on information that the
Company requests from these privately held companies which are not subject to the same disclosure and audit requirements as those of U.S. public
companies. As such, the reliability and the accuracy of the data may vary.

Estimating the net realizable value of investments in privately held early-stage technology companies is inherently subjective and has contributed to
volatility in our reported results of operations in the past and may negatively impact our results of operations in the future. We may incur impairment charges
to our investments in privately held companies, which could have an adverse impact on our future results of operations. A decline in the carrying value of our
$8.1 million of investments in affiliates at January 31, 2014 ranging from 10% to 20%, respectively, would decrease our income from continuing operations
by $0.8 million to $1.6 million.

Income Tax Expense:

During the three months ended January 31, 2014, the Company recorded income tax expense of approximately $0.8 million, as compared to income tax
expense of $0.7 million for same period in the prior fiscal year. For the three months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, the Company was profitable in certain
jurisdictions where the Company operates, resulting in an income tax expense using the enacted tax rates in those jurisdictions.

The Company provides for income tax expense related to federal, state, and foreign income taxes. The Company continues to maintain a full valuation
allowance against its deferred tax assets in the U.S. and certain of its foreign subsidiaries due to the uncertainty of realizing such benefits.

Equity in Losses of Affiliates:

Equity in losses of affiliates results from the Company’s minority ownership in certain investments through its @Ventures portfolio that are accounted
for under either the equity method. Under the equity method of accounting, the Company’s proportionate share of each affiliate’s operating income or losses
is included in equity in losses of affiliates.

During the three months ended January 31, 2014 there were no equity gains or losses in affiliates recorded as all investments were being accounted for
under the cost method. Equity in losses of affiliates was $0.7 million for the three months ended January 31, 2013. During the three months ended January 31,
2013, @Ventures received a distribution from one of its investments in the amount of $0.2 million. No distributions were received during the three months
ended January 31, 2014.
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Results of Operations

Six months ended January 31, 2014 compared to the six months ended January 31, 2013

Net Revenue:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Six Months    of   Six Months    of        
   Ended    Total   Ended    Total        
   January 31,   Net   January 31,   Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change   % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 155,362     40.3%  $ 131,641     32.9%  $ 23,721    18.0% 
Asia    92,920     24.1%   116,731     29.1%   (23,811)   (20.4%) 
Europe    117,367     30.5%   136,748     34.1%   (19,381)   (14.2%) 
All Other    19,777     5.1%   15,367     3.8%   4,410    28.7% 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 385,426     100.0%  $ 400,487     99.9%  $(15,061)   (3.8%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

Net revenue decreased by approximately $15.1 million during the six months ended January 31, 2014, as compared to the same period in the prior year.
This decrease was primarily a result of lower volumes from a significant software client that has reorganized its supply chain partially offset by increased
volumes from certain client programs. Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates had an insignificant impact on net revenues for the six months ended
January 31, 2014. Revenue from new programs, which the Company defines as client programs that have been executed for fewer than 12 months, was $26.5
million during the six months ended January 31, 2014, as compared to $55.0 million during the six months ended January 31, 2013. The decline in revenue
from new programs was primarily due to a large consumer products program that has been generating revenue for more than 12 months and is now being
categorized as base business, defined as client programs that have been executed for 12 months or more.

During the second quarter of fiscal year 2014, a major client in the computing market notified us of an intended change in their sourcing strategy
effective during our third fiscal quarter for one of their supply chain programs in Asia for which we are currently the primary service provider. While we have
been notified that the client intends to add an additional service provider to this program, we expect to continue to be the primary service provider. We expect
this change in sourcing strategy to result in reduced annualized net revenue of approximately $15 million to $20 million, and to have a greater proportionate
impact on operating income consistent with the historical margins realized from this type of service program. Although there can be no assurances, we are
and will continue to seek to offset this loss of net revenue and associated operating income through increased revenues from other clients, new business
opportunities, increases in productivity and ongoing cost reduction initiatives.

During the six months ended January 31, 2014, net revenue in the Americas region increased by approximately $23.7 million. This increase resulted
primarily from higher order volumes from a program for a consumer electronics client and higher revenue from an aftermarket services program related to the
repair and refurbishment of mobile devices. Within the Asia region, the net revenue decrease of approximately $23.8 million primarily resulted from lower
order volumes from certain clients related to the software and personal computer markets. Within the Europe region, net revenue decreased by approximately
$19.4 million primarily due to lower volumes from a significant software client that has reorganized its supply chain. Net revenue for All Other increased by
approximately $4.4 million primarily due to higher revenue from a consumer electronics client.

Cost of Revenue:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Six Months    of   Six Months    of        
   Ended    Segment  Ended    Segment       
   January 31,   Net   January 31,   Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change   % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 142,643     91.8%  $ 125,386     95.2%  $ 17,257    13.8% 
Asia    69,706     75.0%   90,715     77.7%   (21,009)   (23.2%) 
Europe    111,002     94.6%   132,307     96.8%   (21,305)   (16.1%) 
All Other    17,500     88.5%   13,177     85.7%   4,323    32.8% 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 340,851     88.4%  $ 361,585     90.3%  $(20,734)   (5.7%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

Cost of revenue consists primarily of expenses related to the cost of materials purchased in connection with the provision of supply chain management
services as well as costs for salaries and benefits, contract labor, consulting, fulfillment and shipping, and applicable facilities costs. Cost of revenue for the
six months ended January 31, 2014 included materials procured on behalf of our clients of $228.9 million, or 59.4% of consolidated net revenue, as compared
to $243.8 million or 60.9% of consolidated net revenue
 

22



for the same period in the prior year, a decrease of $14.9 million. Total cost of revenue decreased by $20.7 million for the six months ended January 31, 2014,
as compared to the six months ended January 31, 2013. Gross margin increased to 11.6% for the six months ended January 31, 2014, from 9.7% for the six
months ended January 31, 2013, primarily as a result of cost reduction actions taken by the Company. For the six months ended January 31, 2014, the
Company’s gross margin percentages within the Americas, Asia and Europe regions were 8.2%, 25.0% and 5.4%, as compared to 4.8%, 22.3% and 3.2%,
respectively, for the same period of the prior year. Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates had an insignificant impact on gross margin for the six
months ended January 31, 2014.

In the Americas, the 3.4 percentage point increase in gross margin, from 4.8% to 8.2%, resulted from the favorable impact of cost reductions at certain
facilities, partly offset by an unfavorable shift in client mix. In Asia, the 2.7 percentage point increase, from 22.3% to 25.0% was primarily the result of a
favorable client mix as well cost reductions, offset in part by the impact of lower revenues. In Europe, the 2.2 percentage point improvement in gross margin,
from 3.2% to 5.4%, was attributable to a favorable client mix as well as the impact of cost reductions at certain facilities. The gross margin for All other,
which is comprised primarily of e-Business, was 11.5% for the six months ended January 31, 2014 as compared to 14.3% for the same period of the prior
year. This decrease of 2.8 percentage points represents a higher proportion of materials costs due to the addition of a the addition of a consumer electronics
fulfillment program with higher relative materials cost that was partly offset by labor and overhead costs that did not increase in proportion to revenues.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Six Months    of   Six Months    of        
   Ended    Segment  Ended    Segment       
   January 31,   Net   January 31,   Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change   % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 6,478     4.2%  $ 7,284     5.5%  $ (806)   (11.1%) 
Asia    11,130     12.0%   11,344     9.7%   (214)   (1.9%) 
Europe    9,440     8.0%   10,058     7.3%   (618)   (6.1%) 
All Other    1,254     6.3%   1,381     9.1%   (127)   (9.2%) 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Sub-total    28,302     7.3%   30,067     7.5%   (1,765)   (5.9%) 
Corporate-level activity    9,385     —      17,795     —      (8,410)   (47.3%) 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 37,687     9.8%  $ 47,862     12.0%  $(10,175)   (21.3%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

Selling, general and administrative expenses consist primarily of compensation and employee-related costs, sales commissions and incentive plans,
information technology expenses, travel expenses, facilities costs, consulting fees, fees for professional services, depreciation expense and marketing
expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses during the six months ended January 31, 2014 decreased by approximately $10.2 million compared to
the six-month period ended January 31, 2013, primarily as a result of reduced employee-related costs ($1.7 million) and professional fees, ($8.4 million)
including audit fees and various costs related to the financial restatement. Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates had an insignificant impact on
selling, general and administrative expenses for the six months ended January 31, 2014.
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Amortization of Intangible Assets:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Six Months    of   Six Months    of        
   Ended    Segment  Ended    Segment       
   January 31,   Net   January 31,   Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change  % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 76     0.0%  $ 75     0.1%  $ 1    0.0% 
All Other    484     2.4%   494     3.2%   (10)   (2.0%) 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 560     0.1%  $ 569     0.1%  $ (9)   (1.6%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

The intangible asset amortization relates to certain amortizable intangible assets acquired by the Company in connection with its acquisition of
ModusLink OCS and ModusLink PTS. The remaining intangible assets are being amortized over lives ranging from 1 to 4 years.

Impairment of Long-lived Assets:

During the six-month period ended January 31, 2014 the Company determined that the carrying value of an owned facility was not fully recoverable
from future cash flows. The Company recorded an impairment charge of $0.5 million to adjust the carrying value to its estimated fair value.

Restructuring, net:
 
       As a %       As a %        
   Six Months    of   Six Months    of        
   Ended    Segment  Ended    Segment       
   January 31,   Net   January 31,   Net        
   2014    Revenue  2013    Revenue  $ Change  % Change 
   (In thousands)  
Americas   $ 597     0.4%  $ 1,366     1.0%  $ (769)   (56.3%) 
Asia    425     0.5%   1,918     1.6%   (1,493)   (77.8%) 
Europe    920     0.8%   2,131     1.6%   (1,211)   (56.8%) 
All Other    30     0.2%   853     5.6%   (823)   (96.5%) 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 

Total   $ 1,972     0.5%  $ 6,268     1.6%  $ (4,296)   (68.5%) 
    

 

     

 

     

 

 

The $2.0 million restructuring charge recorded during the six months ended January 31, 2014 primarily consisted of approximately $0.6 million $0.4
million, and $0.8 million of employee-related costs in the Americas, Asia and Europe, respectively, related to the workforce reduction of 84 employees in our
global supply chain operations. The estimated savings on an annualized basis expected to result from these actions is approximately $1.6 million.

The $6.3 million restructuring charge recorded during the six months ended January 31, 2013 primarily consisted of approximately $1.4 million, $1.9
million, and $2.1 million of employee-related costs in Americas, Asia, and Europe, respectively, related to the workforce reduction of 202 employees in our
global supply chain operations. In addition, the Company recorded $0.8 million of employee-related costs related to the workforce reduction of 15 employees
in e-Business.

Interest Income/Expense:

During the six months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, interest income was $0.2 million in each period.

During the six months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, interest expense totaled approximately $0.4 million and $0.2 million, respectively. In both
periods, interest expense related primarily to the Company’s stadium obligation. In August 2000, the Company announced it had acquired the exclusive
naming and sponsorship rights to the New England Patriots’ new stadium, for a period of fifteen years. In August 2002, the Company finalized an agreement
with the owner of the stadium to amend the sponsorship agreement. Under the terms of the amended agreement, the Company relinquished the stadium
naming rights and remains obligated for a series of annual payments of $1.6 million per year through 2015.
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Other Gains (Losses), net:

Other gains (losses), net consists primarily of net realized and unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses and also includes other items such as
amortization of deferred costs associated with our credit facility and other gain and losses. The six-month period ended January 31, 2014 includes gains on
sales of fixed assets of $0.4 million. The Company also recorded foreign exchange losses of approximately $0.2 million during the six months ended
January 31, 2014. These net losses primarily related to realized and unrealized losses from foreign currency exposures and settled transactions of
approximately $0.5 million in Asia, offset by realized and unrealized gains of approximately $0.2 million and $0.3 million in the Americas and Europe,
respectively.

The Company recorded foreign exchange losses of approximately $2.1 million during the six months ended January 31, 2013. These net losses
primarily related to realized and unrealized losses from foreign currency exposures and settled transactions of approximately $1.1 million and $1.5 million in
Asia and Europe, respectively, offset by realized and unrealized gains of approximately $0.6 million in the Americas.

Impairment of Investments in Affiliates:

During the six months ended January 31, 2014, the Company recorded $0.2 million in impairment charges related to its investment in the @Ventures
portfolio of companies. During the six months ended January 31, 2013, the Company recorded a $1.5 million of impairment charge related to a certain
investment in the @Ventures portfolio of companies. The Company assesses the need to record impairment losses on its investments and records such losses
when the impairment of an investment is determined to be other than temporary in nature. The process of assessing whether a particular investment’s net
realizable value is less than its carrying cost requires a significant amount of judgment. In making this judgment, the Company carefully considers the
investee’s cash position, projected cash flows (both short and long-term), financing needs, recent financing rounds, most recent valuation data, the current
investing environment, management/ownership changes and competition. The valuation process is based primarily on information that the Company requests
from these privately held companies which are not subject to the same disclosure and audit requirements as those of U.S. public companies. As such, the
reliability and the accuracy of the data may vary.

Estimating the net realizable value of investments in privately held early-stage technology companies is inherently subjective and has contributed to
volatility in our reported results of operations in the past and may negatively impact our results of operations in the future. We may incur impairment charges
to our investments in privately held companies, which could have an adverse impact on our future results of operations. A decline in the carrying value of our
$8.1 million of investments in affiliates at January 31, 2014 ranging from 10% to 20%, respectively, would decrease our income from continuing operations
by $0.8 million to $1.6 million.

Income Tax Expense:

During the six months ended January 31, 2014, the Company recorded income tax expense of approximately $1.9 million, as compared to income tax
expense of $1.6 million for same period in the prior fiscal year. For the six months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, the Company was profitable in certain
jurisdictions where the Company operates, resulting in an income tax expense using the enacted tax rates in those jurisdictions.

The Company provides for income tax expense related to federal, state, and foreign income taxes. The Company continues to maintain a full valuation
allowance against its deferred tax assets in the U.S. and certain of its foreign subsidiaries due to the uncertainty of realizing such benefits.

Equity in Losses of Affiliates:

Equity in losses of affiliates results from the Company’s minority ownership in certain investments through its @Ventures portfolio that are accounted
for under either the equity method. Under the equity method of accounting, the Company’s proportionate share of each affiliate’s operating income or losses
is included in equity in losses of affiliates. Equity in losses of affiliates was $0.1 million and $1.0 million for the six months ended January 31, 2014 and
2013, respectively.

During the six months ended January 31, 2013, @Ventures received a distribution from one of its investments in the amount of $0.2 million. No
distributions were received during the six months ended January 31, 2014.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Historically, the Company has financed its operations and met its capital requirements primarily through funds generated from operations, the sale of
our securities and borrowings from lending institutions. As of January 31, 2014, the Company’s primary sources of liquidity consisted of cash and cash
equivalents of $75.3 million. As of January 31, 2014 the Company had approximately $31.9 million of cash and cash equivalents held outside of the U.S. Of
this amount, approximately $10.6 million is considered permanently invested due to certain restrictions under local laws, and $21.3 million is not subject to
permanent reinvestment. Due to the Company’s U.S. net operating loss carryforward there is no U.S. tax payable upon repatriating the undistributed earnings
of foreign subsidiaries considered not subject to permanent investment. Foreign withholding taxes would range from 0% to 10% on any repatriated funds.
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On October 31, 2012, the Company and certain of its domestic subsidiaries entered into a Credit Agreement (the “Credit Facility”) with Wells Fargo
Bank, National Association as lender and agent for the lenders party thereto. The Credit Facility provides a senior secured revolving credit facility up to an
initial aggregate principal amount of $50.0 million or the calculated borrowing base and is secured by substantially all of the domestic assets of the Company.
As of January 31, 2014, the calculated borrowing base was $36.6 million. The Credit Facility terminates on October 31, 2015. Interest on the Credit Facility
is based on the Company’s options of LIBOR plus 2.5% or the base rate plus 1.5%. The Credit Facility includes one restrictive financial covenant, which is
minimum EBITDA, and restrictions that limit the ability of the Company, to among other things, create liens, incur additional indebtedness, make
investments, or dispose of assets or property without prior approval from the lenders. The Company did not have any outstanding indebtedness related to the
Credit Facility as of January 31, 2014.

Consolidated working capital was $122.9 million at January 31, 2014, compared with $114.7 million at July 31, 2013. Included in working capital were
cash and cash equivalents of $75.3 million at January 31, 2014 and $77.9 million at July 31, 2013. The increase in working capital is primarily due to
increases in accounts receivable and inventory.

Net cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations was $0.5 million for the six months ended January 31, 2014, as compared to $3.8
million in the prior year period. The $3.3 million decrease in net cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations as compared with the same
period in the prior year was due increased working capital requirements in the current period offset by a significant improvement in net income. During the
six months ended January 31, 2014, non-cash items within net cash provided by operating activities included depreciation expense of $6.6 million, share-
based compensation of $1.2 million, amortization of intangible assets of $0.6 million, impairment of long-lived assets of $0.5 million, amortization of
deferred financing costs of $0.2 million, non-operating gain, net, of $0.2 million and equity in losses of affiliates and impairments of $0.3 million. During the
six months ended January 31, 2013, non-cash items within net cash provided by operating activities included depreciation expense of $6.8 million, share-
based compensation of $0.9 million, amortization of intangible assets of $0.6 million, non-operating losses, net, of $2.3 million and equity in losses of
affiliates and impairments of $2.5 million.

The Company believes that its cash flows related to operating activities of continuing operations are dependent on several factors, including
profitability, accounts receivable collections, effective inventory management practices, and optimization of the credit terms of certain vendors of the
Company. Our cash flows from operations are also dependent on several factors including the overall performance of the technology sector and the market for
outsourcing services, as discussed above in the “Overview” section.

Investing activities of continuing operations used cash of $2.1 million and $4.2 million during the six months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013,
respectively. The $2.1 million of cash used in investing activities during the six months ended January 31, 2014 was comprised of $1.7 million in capital
expenditures and $0.4 million of investments in affiliates. The $4.2 million of cash used in investing activities during the six months ended January 31, 2013
was primarily comprised of $3.6 million in capital expenditures, $0.7 million of restricted cash used as collateral for borrowing obligations and $1.5 million
of investments in affiliates, partially offset by $1.3 million of proceeds received from the sale of TFL’s assets.

Cash flows from financing activities of continuing operations during both the six months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013 primarily related to the net
proceeds from issuance of the Company’s common stock under employee stock plans. Cash used in discontinued operations totaled $0.6 million and $1.4
million for the six months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

The Company believes it has access to adequate resources to meet its needs for normal operating costs, capital expenditures, mandatory debt
redemptions and working capital for its existing business for at least the next twelve months. These resources include cash and cash equivalents, cash
provided by operating activities and an unused line of credit. The Company’s ability to fund planned capital expenditures and to make acquisitions will
depend upon its future operating performance, which will be affected by prevailing economic conditions in the markets in which it operates, as well as
financial, business and other factors, some of which are beyond its control. The ability of the Company to draw on the revolving line of credit is limited by a
borrowing base of accounts receivable and inventory. In addition, the line of credit is subject to certain restrictive and financial covenants. There can be no
assurances that the Company will continue to have access to its line of credit if its financial performance does not satisfy the relevant borrowing base criteria
and financial covenants set forth in the financing agreement. If the Company does not meet certain of its financial covenants or satisfy its borrowing base
criteria, and if it is unable to secure necessary waivers or other amendments from the respective lenders on terms acceptable to management, its ability to
access available lines of credit could be limited and liquidity could be adversely affected.

Management is utilizing the following strategies to continue to enhance liquidity: (1) continuing to implement improvements throughout all of the
Company’s operations to increase sales and operating efficiencies, (2) supporting profitable revenue growth both internally and potentially through
acquisitions and (3) evaluating from time to time and as appropriate, strategic alternatives with respect to its businesses and/or assets and capital raising
opportunities. The Company continues to examine all of its options and strategies, including acquisitions, divestitures and other corporate transactions, to
increase cash flow and stockholder value.
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Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company does not have any significant off-balance sheet arrangements.

Contractual Obligations

A summary of the Company’s contractual obligations is included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31,
2013. The Company’s contractual obligations and other commercial commitments did not change materially between July 31, 2013 and January 31, 2014.
The Company’s gross liability for unrecognized tax benefits and related accrued interest was approximately $1.1 million as of January 31, 2014. The
Company is unable to reasonably estimate the amount or timing of payments for the liability.

From time to time, the Company agrees to indemnify its clients in the ordinary course of business. Typically, the Company agrees to indemnify its
clients for losses caused by the Company. As of January 31, 2014, the Company had no recorded liabilities with respect to these arrangements.

Critical Accounting Policies

The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based on our consolidated financial statements, which have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our
estimates, including those related to revenue recognition, inventory, restructuring, share-based compensation expense, goodwill and long-lived assets,
investments, and income taxes. Of the accounting estimates we routinely make relating to our critical accounting policies, those estimates made in the process
of: determining the valuation of inventory and related reserves; determining future lease assumptions related to restructured facility lease obligations;
measuring share-based compensation expense; determining projected and discounted cash flows for purposes of evaluating goodwill and intangible assets for
impairment; preparing investment valuations; and establishing income tax valuation allowances and liabilities are the estimates most likely to have a material
impact on our financial position and results of operations. The Company bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that are
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, because these estimates inherently involve judgments and uncertainties, there can be no
assurance that actual results will not differ materially from those estimates.

During the six months ended January 31, 2014, we believe that there have been no significant changes to the items that we disclosed as our critical
accounting policies and estimates in the “Critical Accounting Policies” section of Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2013.

 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

The Company is exposed to the impact of interest rate changes, foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations and changes in the market values of its
investments. The carrying values of financial instruments including cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and the revolving line of
credit, approximate fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. The carrying value of capital lease obligations approximates fair value, as
estimated by using discounted future cash flows based on the Company’s current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.

Interest Rate Risk

At January 31, 2014, the Company had no outstanding borrowings under its Credit Facility and the Company had no open derivative positions with
respect to its borrowing arrangements.

We maintain a portfolio of highly liquid cash equivalents typically maturing in three months or less as of the date of purchase. We place our
investments in instruments that meet high credit quality standards, as specified in our investment policy and include corporate and state municipal obligations
such as commercial paper, certificates of deposit and institutional money market funds.

Our exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to our investment in short-term investments. Our short-term investments are
intended to establish a high-quality portfolio that preserves principal, meets liquidity needs, avoids inappropriate concentrations and delivers an appropriate
yield in relationship to our investment guidelines and market conditions.
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Foreign Currency Risk

The Company has operations in various countries and currencies throughout the world and its operating results and financial position are subject to
exposure from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company has historically used derivative financial instruments on a limited basis,
principally foreign currency exchange rate contracts, to minimize the transaction exposure that results from such fluctuations. As of January 31, 2014, the
Company had one outstanding foreign currency exchange contract of $0.5 million denominated in U.S. dollars against an exposure in Australian dollars.

Revenues from our foreign operating segments accounted for approximately 53.8% and 54.6% of total revenues during the three and six months ended
January 31, 2014, respectively. A portion of our international sales made by our foreign business units in their respective countries is denominated in the local
currency of each country. These business units also incur a portion of their expenses in the local currency.

The primary foreign currencies in which the Company operates include Euros, Singapore Dollars, Chinese Renminbi, Hungarian Forints and Czech
Koruna. The income statements of our international operations that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollars at the average
exchange rates in each applicable period. To the extent the U.S. dollar weakens against foreign currencies, the translation of these foreign currency-
denominated transactions results in increased revenues and operating expenses for our international operations. Similarly, our revenues and operating
expenses will decrease for our international operations when the U.S. dollar strengthens against foreign currencies. While we attempt to balance local
currency revenue to local currency expenses to provide in effect a natural hedge, it is not always possible to completely reduce the foreign currency exchange
rate risk due to competitive and other reasons.

The conversion of the foreign subsidiaries’ financial statements into U.S. dollars will lead to a translation gain or loss which is recorded as a component
of other comprehensive income (loss). For the three and six months ended January 31, 2014, we recorded a foreign currency translation loss of approximately
$2.1 and $0.1 million, respectively, which is recorded within accumulated other comprehensive income in stockholders’ equity in our condensed consolidated
balance sheet. In addition, certain of our subsidiaries have assets and liabilities that are denominated in currencies other than the relevant entity’s functional
currency. Changes in the functional currency value of these assets and liabilities create fluctuations that will lead to a transaction gain or loss. For the six
months ended January 31, 2014, we recorded realized and unrealized foreign currency transaction losses of approximately $0.2 million which is recorded in
“Other gains (losses), net” in our condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Our international business is subject to risks, including, but not limited to, differing economic conditions, changes in political climate, differing tax
structures, other regulations and restrictions, and foreign currency exchange rate volatility when compared to the United States. Accordingly, our future
results could be materially adversely impacted by changes in these or other factors. As exchange rates vary, our international financial results may vary from
expectations and adversely impact our overall operating results.

 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures.

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) of the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on that evaluation, our
Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report
were effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms and that such information is
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There have been no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) of the Exchange Act) during the quarter ended
January 31, 2014 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

There have not been any material changes in the legal proceedings previously disclosed in the “Item 3. Legal Proceedings” of our Annual Report on
Form 10-K, for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2013. From time to time, we may become involved in litigation relating to claims arising out of operations in the
normal course of business, which we consider routine and incidental to our business.
 

28



Item 1A. Risk Factors.

We operate in a rapidly changing environment that involves a number of risks, some of which are beyond our control. Forward-looking statements in
this document and those we make from time to time through our senior management are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements concerning the expected future revenue or earnings or concerning projected plans, performance,
or development of products and services, as well as other estimates related to future operations are necessarily only estimates of future results. We cannot
assure you that actual results will not materially differ from expectations. Forward-looking statements represent our current expectations and are inherently
uncertain. We do not undertake any obligation to update forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from results
anticipated in forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, the following:

RISKS RELATED TO MODUSLINK’S SUPPLY CHAIN BUSINESS

We derive a substantial portion of our revenue from a small number of clients and adverse industry trends or the loss of any of those clients could
significantly damage our business.

We derive a substantial portion of our revenue by providing supply chain management services to a small number of clients. Our business and future
growth will continue to depend in large part on the industry trend towards outsourcing supply chain management and other business processes. If this trend
does not continue or declines, demand for our supply chain management services will decline and our financial results could suffer.

In addition, the loss of a significant amount of business or program with any key client could cause our revenue to decline. For the six months ended
January 31, 2014, sales to one client, Hewlett-Packard, accounted for approximately 29% of our consolidated net revenue. For the six months ended
January 31, 2014, our top ten clients accounted for approximately 80% of our consolidated net revenue. We expect to continue to derive the vast majority of
our operating revenue from sales to a small number of key clients. In general, we do not have any agreements which obligate any client to buy a minimum
amount of services from us, or to designate us as its sole supplier of any particular services. The loss of business with any key clients, or a decision by any
one of our key clients to significantly change or reduce the services we provide, could have a material adverse effect on our business. We cannot assure you
that our revenue from key clients will not decline in future periods.

In addition, ModusLink has been designated as an authorized replicator for Microsoft. This designation provides a license to replicate Microsoft
software products and documentation for clients who want to bundle licensed software with their hardware products. This designation is annually renewable
at Microsoft’s discretion. A failure to maintain authorized replicator status could have a material adverse effect on our business and our revenue.

We may have difficulty achieving and sustaining operating profitability, and if we deplete our working capital balances, our business will be materially
and adversely affected.

For the six month periods ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, we reported operating income of $3.9 million and an operating loss of $15.8 million,
respectively. We anticipate that we will continue to incur significant fixed operating expenses in the future, including both cost of revenue and selling, general
and administrative expenses. Therefore, since our revenue is subject to fluctuations, we cannot assure you that we will achieve or sustain operating income in
the future. We may also use significant amounts of cash in an effort to increase the efficiency and profitability of our business. At January 31, 2014, we had
consolidated cash and cash equivalents of approximately $75.3 million and current liabilities of approximately $177.5 million. If we are unable to achieve or
sustain operating profitability, we risk depleting our working capital balances and our business will be materially adversely affected.

Because our contracts do not contain minimum purchase requirements and we sell primarily on a purchase order basis, we are subject to uncertainties
and variability in demand by clients, which could decrease revenue and materially adversely affect our financial results.

Our contracts do not contain minimum purchase requirements and we sell primarily on a purchase order basis. Therefore, our sales are subject to
demand variability by our clients, which is difficult to predict, has fluctuated historically and may continue to fluctuate, sometimes materially from year to
year and even from quarter to quarter. The level and timing of orders placed by these clients vary for a variety of reasons, including seasonal buying by end-
users, individual client strategies, the introduction of new technologies, the desire of our clients to reduce their exposure to any single supplier and general
economic conditions. For example, during the second quarter of fiscal year 2014, a major client notified us of its intention to add an additional service
provider for a certain supply chain management program for which we are currently the primary service provider. If we are unable to replace this business
with new purchase orders, this transition could have a material adverse effect on our revenue and profitability. If we are unable to anticipate and respond to
the demands of our clients, we may lose clients because we have an inadequate supply of their products or insufficient capacity in our sites, or in the
alternative, we may have excess inventory or excess capacity, either of which may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial position and
operating results.

Disruption in the economy and financial markets could have a negative effect on our business.

The economy and financial markets in the United States, Europe and Asia have experienced extreme disruption during the last five years, including,
among other things, extreme volatility in securities prices, severely diminished liquidity and credit availability, rating downgrades of certain investments and
declining valuations of others. Governments have taken unprecedented actions intended to address extreme market conditions that include severely restricted
credit and declines in real estate values. The businesses of our clients, and in turn our business, is highly dependent on consumer demand, which has been
affected by the economic downturn and is highly uncertain. There can be no assurance that there will not be a further deterioration in financial markets and
confidence in major economies, which could then lead to further challenges in the operation of our business. These economic developments affect businesses
such as ours in a number of ways. The tightening of credit in financial markets adversely affects the ability of clients and suppliers to obtain financing for
significant purchases and operations and could result in a decrease in orders and spending for our products and services. We are unable to predict the
likelihood, duration and severity of disruptions in financial markets and adverse economic conditions and the effects they will have on our business and
financial condition.

A decline in the technology sector or a reduction in consumer demand could have a material adverse effect on our business.

A large portion of our revenue comes from clients in the technology sector, which is intensely competitive, very volatile and subject to rapid changes.
Declines in the overall performance of the technology sector have in the past and could in the future adversely affect the demand for supply chain
management services and reduce our revenue and profitability from these clients. In addition, industry changes, such as the transition of more collateral
materials from physical form to digital form, and the convergence of functionality of smartphones, could lessen the demand for certain of our services or
devices we currently handle. To the extent recent uncertainty in the economy or other factors result in decreased consumer demand for our clients’ products,
we may experience a reduction in volumes of client products that we handle, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial position
and operating results.



Our quarterly results may fluctuate significantly.

Our operating results have fluctuated widely on a quarterly basis during the last several years. We expect that we may experience significant
fluctuations in future quarterly operating results. Many factors, some of which are beyond our control, have contributed to these quarterly fluctuations in the
past and may continue to contribute to fluctuations. Therefore, operating results for future periods are difficult to predict, and prior results are not necessarily
indicative of results to be expected in future periods. These factors include:
 

 •  how well we execute on our strategy and operating plans;
 

 •  implementation of our strategic initiatives and achievement of expected results of these initiatives;
 

 •  demand for our services;
 

 •  consumer confidence and demand;
 

 •  specific economic conditions in the industries in which we compete;
 

 •  general economic and financial market conditions;
 

 •  timing of new product introductions or software releases by our clients or their competitors;
 

 •  payment of costs associated with our acquisitions, sales of assets and investments;
 

 •  timing of sales of assets and marketable securities;
 

 •  market acceptance of new products and services;
 

 •  seasonality;
 

 •  temporary shortages in supply from vendors;
 

 •  charges for impairment of long-lived assets, including goodwill and/or restructuring in future periods;
 

 •  political instability or natural disasters in the countries in which we operate;
 

 •  actual events, circumstances, outcomes, and amounts differing from judgments, assumptions, and estimates reflected in our accompanying
consolidated financial statements; and

 

 •  changes in accounting rules.

We believe that period-to-period comparisons of our results of operations will not necessarily be meaningful or indicative of our future performance. In
some fiscal quarters our operating results may be below the expectations of securities analysts and investors, which may cause the price of our common stock
to decline.

We must maintain adequate levels of inventory in order to meet client needs, which present risks to our financial position and operating results.

We must purchase and maintain adequate levels of inventory in order to meet client needs rapidly and on a timely basis. The markets, including the
technology sector served by many of our clients, are subject to rapid technological change, new and enhanced product specification requirements, and
evolving industry standards. These changes may cause inventory on hand to decline substantially in value or to rapidly become obsolete. The majority of our
clients offer protection from the loss in value of inventory. However, our clients may become unable or unwilling to fulfill their protection obligations. The
inability of our clients to fulfill their protection obligations could lower our gross margins and cause us to record inventory write-downs. If we are unable to
manage the inventory on hand with our clients with a high degree of precision, we may have insufficient product supplies or we may have excess inventory,
resulting in inventory write-downs, which may harm our business, financial position and operating results.

Our ability to obtain particular products or components in the quantities required to fulfill client orders on a timely basis is critical to our success. We
have no guaranteed price or delivery agreements with our suppliers. We may occasionally experience a supply shortage of some products as a result of strong
demand or problems experienced by our suppliers. If shortages or delays persist, the price of those products may increase, or the products may not be
available at all. Accordingly, an inability to secure and maintain an adequate supply of products or components to fulfill our client orders on a timely basis, or
a failure to meet clients’ expectations could result in lost revenue, lower client satisfaction, negative perceptions in the marketplace, potential claims for
damages and have a material adverse effect on our business.

If we are not able to establish client sites where requested, or if we fail to retain key clients at established sites, our client relationships, revenue and
expenses could be seriously harmed.

Our clients have, at times, requested that we add capacity or open a facility in locations near their sites. If we do not elect to add required capacity at
sites near existing clients or establish sites near existing or potential clients, clients may decide to seek other service providers. In addition, if we lose a
significant client of a particular site or open or expand a site with the expectation of business that does not materialize, operations at that site could become
unprofitable or significantly less efficient and we may need to incur restructuring costs. Any of these events could have a material adverse effect on our
business, financial position and operating results.

We may encounter problems in our efforts to increase operational efficiencies.

We continue to identify ways to increase efficiencies and productivity and effect cost savings. We have undertaken projects designed to increase our
operational efficiencies, including the standardization to a global solutions platform through an integrated ERP system and the opening of new solution
centers in low cost areas to expand client offerings and to effect cost savings. We have also implemented a shared services model utilizing centralized “hub”
locations to service multiple “spoke” locations across the Americas, Asia and Europe regions. We cannot assure you that these projects will result in the
realization of the expected benefits that we anticipate in a timely manner or at all. We may encounter problems with these projects that will divert the
attention of management and/or result in additional costs and unforeseen project delays. If we or these projects do not achieve expected results, our business,
financial position and operating results may be materially and adversely affected.

We are subject to risks of operating internationally.

We maintain significant operations outside of the United States, and we may expand these operations. Our success depends, in part, on our ability to
manage these international operations. These international operations require significant management attention, financial resources and are subject to



numerous and varied regulations worldwide, some of which may have an adverse effect on our ability to develop our international operations in accordance
with our business plans or on a timely basis.

We currently conduct business in many countries including China, Czech Republic, the Netherlands, Ireland, and Singapore, among others, in addition
to our United States operations. International revenue accounted for approximately 55% of our total consolidated net revenue for the six months ended
January 31, 2014. A portion of our international revenue, cost of revenue and operating expenses are denominated in foreign currencies. Changes in exchange
rates between foreign currencies and the U.S. dollar may adversely affect our operating results. There is also additional risk if the foreign currency is not
freely traded. Some currencies, such as the Chinese Renminbi, are subject to limitations on conversion into other currencies, which can limit or delay our
ability to repatriate funds or engage in hedging activities. While we may enter into forward currency exchange contracts to manage a portion of our exposure
to foreign currencies, future exchange rate fluctuations may have a material adverse effect on our business and operating results.

There are other risks inherent in conducting international operations, including:
 

 •  added fulfillment complexities in operations, including multiple languages, currencies, bills of materials and stock keeping units;
 

 •  the complexity of ensuring compliance with multiple U.S. and foreign laws, particularly differing laws on intellectual property rights, export
control, taxation and duties; and

 

 •  labor practices, difficulties in staffing and managing foreign operations, political and social instability, health crises or similar issues, and
potentially adverse tax consequences.

In addition, a substantial portion of our business is conducted in China, where we face additional risks, including the following:
 

 •  the challenge of navigating a complex set of licensing and tax requirements and restrictions affecting the conduct of business in China by foreign
companies;

 

 •  difficulties and limitations on the repatriation of cash;
 

 •  currency fluctuation and exchange rate risks;
 

 •  protection of intellectual property, both for us and our clients;
 

 •  evolving regulatory systems and standards, including recent tax law changes;
 

 •  difficulty retaining management personnel and skilled employees; and
 

 •  expiration of tax holidays.

Our international operations increase our exposure to international laws and regulations. Noncompliance with foreign laws and regulations, which are
often complex and subject to variation and unexpected changes, could result in unexpected costs and potential litigation. For example, the governments of
foreign countries might attempt to regulate our products and services or levy sales or other taxes relating to our activities; foreign countries may impose
tariffs, duties, price controls or other restrictions on foreign currencies or trade barriers; or a governmental authority could make an unfavorable determination
regarding our operations, any of which could make it more difficult to conduct our business and have a material adverse effect on our business and operating
results.

If we are unable to manage these risks, we may face significant liability, our international sales may decline and our business, operating and financial
results may be adversely affected.

We may be affected by strikes, work stoppages and slowdowns by our employees.

Some of our international employees are covered by collective bargaining agreements or represented by labor unions. We believe our relations with our
employees are generally good; however, we may experience strikes, work stoppages or slowdowns by employees. A strike, work stoppage or slowdown may
affect our ability to meet our clients’ needs, which may result in the loss of business and clients and have a material adverse effect on our financial condition
and results of operations. The terms of future collective bargaining agreements also may affect our competitive position, our financial condition and results of
operations.

Change in our effective tax rate may harm our results of operations.

A number of factors may increase our future effective tax rates, including:
 

 •  the jurisdictions in which profits are determined to be earned and taxed;
 

 •  the resolution of issues arising from tax audits with various tax authorities;
 

 •  changes in the valuation of our deferred tax assets and liabilities;
 

 •  adjustments to estimated taxes upon finalization of various tax returns;
 

 •  increases in expenses not deductible for tax purposes, including write-offs of acquired in-process R&D, impact of costs associated with business
combinations and impairments of goodwill in connection with acquisitions;

 

 •  changes in available tax credits;
 

 •  changes in share-based compensation;
 

 •  changes in tax laws or the interpretation of such tax laws, and changes in generally accepted accounting principles;
 

 •  the repatriation of non-U.S. earnings for which we have not previously provided for U.S. taxes;
 

 •  increases in tax rates in various jurisdictions; and
 

 •  the expiration of tax holidays.

Any significant increase in our future effective tax rates could reduce net income for future periods.



The gross margins in the Supply Chain Business are low, which magnify the impact of variations in revenue and operating costs on our financial results.

As a result of intense price competition in the technology products marketplace, the gross margins in our Supply Chain Business are low, and we expect
them to continue to be low in the future. These low gross margins magnify the impact of variations in revenue and operating costs on our financial results.
Although we have identified initiatives designed to increase our gross margins, increased competition arising from industry consolidation and/or low demand
for products may hinder our ability to maintain or improve our gross margins. Portions of our operating expenses are relatively fixed, and planned
expenditures are based in part on anticipated orders. Our current ability to forecast the amount and timing of future order volumes is difficult, and we expect
this to continue because we are highly dependent upon the business needs of our clients, which are highly variable. As a result, we may not be able to reduce
our operating expenses as a percentage of revenue to mitigate any further reductions in gross margins. We may also be required to spend money to restructure
our operations should future demand fall significantly in any one facility. If we cannot proportionately decrease our cost structure in response to competitive
price pressures, our business, financial condition and operating results could be adversely affected.

We continue to be subject to intense competition.

The markets for our services are highly competitive and often lack significant barriers to entry enabling new businesses to enter these markets relatively
easily. Numerous well-established companies and smaller entrepreneurial companies are focusing significant resources on developing and marketing products
and services that will compete with our offerings. The market for supply chain management products and services is very competitive, and the intensity of the
competition is expected to continue to increase. Any failure to maintain and enhance our competitive position would limit our ability to maintain and increase
market share, which could result in serious harm to our business. Increased competition may also result in price reductions, reduced gross margins and loss of
market share. In addition, many of our current and potential competitors will continue to have greater financial, technical, operational and marketing
resources. We may not be able to compete successfully against these competitors. Competitive pressures may also force prices for supply chain management
products and services down and these price reductions may reduce our revenue. The competition we face may also increase as a result of consolidation within
the supply chain management and logistics industries. For example, if as a result of consolidation, our competitors are able to obtain more favorable terms
from their suppliers, offer more comprehensive services to their customers, or otherwise take actions that increase their competitive strengths, our competitive
position and therefore our business, results of operations and financial condition may be materially adversely affected.

The trend toward outsourcing of supply chain management and logistics activities, either globally or within specific industries that we serve, may change,
thereby reducing demand for our services.

Our growth strategy is partially based on the assumption that the trend toward outsourcing of supply chain management and logistics services will
continue. Third-party service providers like ourselves are generally able to provide such services more efficiently than otherwise could be provided “in-
house”, primarily as a result of our expertise and lower and more flexible employee cost structure. However, many factors could cause a reversal in the
outsourcing trend. For example, our clients may see risks in relying on third-party service providers, or they may begin to define supply chain management
and logistics activities as within their core competencies and decide to perform these operations themselves. If our clients are able to develop supply chain
management expertise or improve the cost structure of their in-house supply chain activities, we may not be able to provide such clients with an attractive
alternative for their supply chain management and logistics needs. If our clients in-source significant aspects of their supply chain operations, or if potential
new clients decide to continue to perform their own supply chain activities in-house, our business, results of operations and financial condition may be
materially adversely affected.

The physical or intellectual property of our clients may be damaged, misappropriated, stolen or lost while in our possession, subjecting us to litigation and
other adverse consequences.

In the course of providing supply chain management services to our clients, we often have possession of or access to their physical and intellectual
property, including consigned inventory, databases, software masters, certificates of authenticity and similar valuable physical or intellectual property. If this
physical or intellectual property is damaged, misappropriated, stolen or lost, we could suffer:
 

 •  claims under client agreements or applicable law, or other liability for damages;
 

 •  delayed or lost revenue due to adverse client reaction;
 

 •  negative publicity; and
 

 •  litigation that could be costly and time consuming.

We could be subject to infringement claims and other liabilities.

From time to time, we have been, and will continue to be, subject to third-party claims in the ordinary course of business, including claims of alleged
infringement of intellectual property rights. These claims may damage our business by:
 

 •  subjecting us to significant liability for damages;
 

 •  resulting in invalidation of our proprietary rights;
 

 •  resulting in costly license fees in order to settle the claims;
 

 •  being time-consuming and expensive to defend even if the claims are not meritorious; and
 

 •  resulting in the diversion of our management’s time and attention.

We may be liable if third parties misappropriate personal information of our clients’ customers.

We often handle personal information as part of our e-Business offering. Any security breach or inadvertent release of this information could expose us
to risks of loss, litigation and liability and could seriously disrupt our operations. If third parties are able to penetrate our network or telecommunications
security or otherwise misappropriate the personal information or credit card information of our clients’ customers or if we give third parties improper access
to such information, we could be subject to liability. This liability could include claims for unauthorized purchases with credit card information,
impersonation or other similar fraud claims. They could also include claims for other misuses of personal information, including unauthorized marketing
purposes. These claims could result in litigation. Liability for misappropriation of this information could be significant. Further, any resulting adverse
publicity arising from investigations could have a material adverse impact on our business.

We depend on third-party software, systems and services.



Our business and operations rely on third parties to provide products and services, including IT products and services, and shipping and transportation
services. We may experience operational problems attributable to the installation, implementation, integration, performance, features or functionality of third-
party software, systems and services. Any interruption in the availability or usage of the products and services provided by third parties could have a material
adverse effect on our business or operations.

OTHER RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE COMPANY

We may be unable to realize the benefits of our net operating loss carry-forwards (“NOLs”).

NOLs may be carried forward to offset federal and state taxable income in future years and eliminate income taxes otherwise payable on such taxable
income, subject to certain adjustments. Based on current federal and state corporate income tax rates, our NOLs and other carry-forwards could provide a
benefit to us, if fully utilized, of significant future tax savings. However, our ability to use these tax benefits in future years will depend upon the amount of
our otherwise federal and state taxable income. If we do not have sufficient federal and state taxable income in future years to use the tax benefits before they
expire, we will lose the benefit of these NOLs permanently. Consequently, in addition to dependence on the generation of future business profits, our ability
to use the tax benefits associated with our substantial NOLs will depend significantly on our success in identifying suitable acquisition or investment
candidates, and once identified, successfully consummating an acquisition of or investment in these candidates.

Additionally, federal NOLs are subject to annual limitations under the change of ownership rules within Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code. In
general, an ownership change occurs when the percentage of stock held by one or more 5-percent shareholders increases by more than 50 percentage points
over the lowest stock ownership held by such shareholders at any time within a prescribed period, usually three years. If an ownership change were to occur,
we may be unable to use a significant portion of our NOLs to offset taxable income. As discussed in Note 11 to our consolidated financial statements under
Item 1, on October 17, 2011, the Company’s Board of Directors adopted a Tax Benefit Preservation Plan (“Tax Plan”) intended to reduce the likelihood that
changes in the Company’s investor base have the unintended effect of limiting the Company’s use of its Tax Benefits. The Tax Plan is intended to require any
person acquiring shares of the Company’s securities equal to or exceeding 4.99% of the Company’s outstanding shares to obtain the approval of the Board of
Directors. This would protect the Tax Benefits because changes in ownership by a person owning less than 4.99% of the Company’s stock are considered and
included in one or more public groups in the calculation of “ownership change” for purposes of Section 382 of the Code. However, there can be no assurance
that the Tax Plan would be effective under all circumstances.

The amount of NOLs that we have claimed has not been audited or otherwise validated by the U.S. Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”). The IRS could
challenge our calculation of the amount of our NOLs or our determinations as to when a prior change in ownership occurred, and other provisions of the
Internal Revenue Code may limit our ability to carry forward our NOLs to offset taxable income in future years. If the IRS was successful with respect to any
such challenge, the potential tax benefit of the NOLs to us could be substantially reduced.

We may have problems raising or accessing capital we need in the future.

In recent years, we have financed our operations and met our capital requirements primarily through funds generated from operations, the sale of our
securities and borrowings from lending institutions. Market and other conditions largely beyond our control may affect our ability to engage in future sales of
our securities, the timing of any sales, and the amount of proceeds we receive from sales of our securities. Even if we are able to sell our securities in the
future, we may not be able to sell at favorable prices or on favorable terms. In addition, this funding source may not be sufficient in the future, and we may
need to obtain funding from outside sources. However, we may not be able to obtain funding from outside sources. In addition, even if we find outside
funding sources, we may be required to issue to those outside sources securities with greater rights than those currently possessed by holders of our common
stock. We may also be required to take other actions, which may lessen the value of our common stock or dilute our common stockholders, including
borrowing money on terms that are not favorable to us or issuing additional shares of common stock. If we experience difficulties raising capital in the future,
our business could be materially adversely affected.

If financial institutions that have extended credit commitments to us are adversely affected by the conditions of the U.S. and international capital
markets, they may become unable to fund borrowings under their credit commitments to us, which could have an adverse impact on our ability to borrow
funds, if needed, for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions and other corporate purposes.

We depend on important employees, and the loss of any of those employees may harm our business.

Our performance is substantially dependent on the performance of our executive officers and other key employees, as well as management of our
subsidiaries. The familiarity of these individuals with technology and service-related industries makes them especially critical to our success. Our success is
also dependent on our ability to attract, train, retain and motivate high quality personnel. Competition for personnel is intense. The loss of the services of any
of our executive officers or key employees may harm our business.

Our strategy of expanding our business through acquisitions of other businesses and technologies presents special risks.

We may expand our business in certain areas through the acquisition of businesses, technologies, products and services from other businesses, as we
have in the past. We may also seek to identify new business acquisition opportunities with existing or prospective taxable income, or from which we can
realize capital gains, that can be offset by use of our net operating loss carry-forwards. Acquisitions involve a number of special problems, including:
 

 •  the need to incur additional indebtedness, issue stock (which may have rights superior to the rights of our common stockholders and which may
have a dilutive effect on our common stockholders) or use cash in order to complete the acquisition;

 

 •  difficulty integrating acquired technologies, operations and personnel with the existing businesses;
 

 •  diversion of management attention in connection with both negotiating the acquisitions and integrating the assets;
 

 •  strain on managerial and operational resources as management tries to oversee larger operations;
 

 •  the working capital needs for acquired companies may be significant;
 

 •  we may acquire a new line of business in which we have no operating history and the success of such new business cannot be assured;
 

 •  exposure to unforeseen liabilities of acquired companies; and
 

 •  increased risk of costly and time-consuming litigation, including stockholder lawsuits.

We may not be able to successfully address these problems. Our future operating results may depend to a significant degree on our ability to
successfully identify suitable acquisitions, negotiate such acquisitions on acceptable terms, complete such transactions, integrate acquisitions and manage



operations.

The price of our common stock has been volatile and may fluctuate.

The market price of our common stock has been and is likely to continue to be volatile. Our common stock has traded as low as $2.65 per share and as
high as $5.88 per share during the six-month period ended January 31, 2014. Future market movements unrelated to our performance may adversely affect the
market price of our common stock.

We may incur non-cash impairment charges related to goodwill or long-lived assets.

We test goodwill for impairment annually or if a triggering event occurs. We also test long-lived assets for impairment if a triggering event occurs. Our
policy is to perform the annual impairment testing for all reporting units, determined to be the Americas, Europe, Asia, e-Business and ModusLink PTS, on
July 31 of each fiscal year or whenever events or circumstances change that would more likely than not reduce the fair value of any of our reporting units
below its carrying value. As of January 31, 2014 we had goodwill of $3.1 million allocated to the e-Business reporting unit, and $1.2 million of long-lived
intangible assets, of which $1.1 million related to e-Business and $0.1 million to ModusLink PTS. The Company performed its annual impairment test on
July 31, 2013 and concluded that there was no impairment to either goodwill or long-lived assets. However, we had a $0.5 million impairment of long-lived
assets during the six-month period ended January 31, 2014 and we have had material non-cash impairment charges in prior years.

Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment analysis and measurement is a process that requires significant judgment and the use of significant estimates
related to valuation such as discount rates, long-term growth rates and the level and timing of future cash flows. As a result, several factors could result in the
impairment of some or all of our goodwill balance and our long-lived assets in future periods, including, but not limited to further weakening of the global
economy, continued weakness in the industry, or failure of the Company to reach our internal forecasts which could impact our ability to achieve our
forecasted levels of cash flows.

It is not possible at this time to determine if any such future impairment charge would result from these factors, or if it does, whether such charges
would be material. We will continue to review our goodwill and other long-lived assets for possible impairment. We cannot be certain that a downturn in our
business or changes in market conditions will not result in an impairment of goodwill or other long-lived assets and the recognition of resulting expenses in
future periods, which could adversely affect our results of operations for those periods.

Venture capital investing is risky and highly speculative.

We invest in privately held companies through several wholly-owned subsidiaries, referred to as @Ventures. We receive proceeds from our
investments, if at all, only when or after a portfolio company engages in a liquidity event, such as an initial public offering, or the acquisition of a portfolio
company or our interest by a third party. Liquidity events may take many years to materialize, if at all, and the timing of liquidity events is difficult to predict.
As a result there is much uncertainty as to the timing and impact of our venture capital portfolio on our financial results. Our ability to earn returns on our
investment, or even recover our capital, is dependent upon factors outside of our control, including the success of our portfolio companies’ businesses, and the
market for initial public offerings and mergers and acquisitions. We typically own a minority position in our portfolio companies, which may afford us
representation on the board of directors of a portfolio company, and negative and affirmative covenants but does not give us control over the entity. As a result
we may have limited, if any, influence over our portfolio companies’ businesses and strategies. We cannot assure you that we will earn any returns or recover
our invested capital.

Investments made by @Ventures are (i) carried at the lesser of their historic cost basis or net realizable value or (ii) accounted for under the equity
method of accounting, if we hold at least 20% but less than 50% of the issued and outstanding stock of the investee. At January 31, 2014, these investments
had a carrying value of $8.1 million.

Estimating the net realizable value of investments in privately held early-stage technology companies is inherently subjective and has contributed to
significant volatility in our reported results of operations in the past and may negatively impact our results of operations in the future. The Company assesses
the need to record impairment losses on its investments and records such losses when the impairment of an investment is determined to be other than
temporary in nature. We recorded non-cash impairment charges related to our @Ventures investments of approximately $0.2 million and $1.5 million during
the six-month periods ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively. The process of assessing whether a particular equity investment’s net realizable value is
less than its carrying cost requires a significant amount of subjective judgment. We may incur impairment charges to our investments in privately held
companies, which could have an adverse impact on our future results of operations.

Future proxy contests could be disruptive and costly and the possibility that activist stockholders may wage proxy contests or gain representation on or
control of our Board of Directors could cause uncertainty about the direction of our business.

Future proxy contests, if any, could be costly and time-consuming, disrupt our operations and divert the attention of management and our employees
from executing our strategic plan. Perceived uncertainties as to our future direction as a result of changes to composition of the Board of Directors may lead
to the perception of a change in the direction of the business, instability or lack of continuity which may be exploited by our competitors, cause concern to our
current or potential clients, and make it more difficult to attract and retain qualified personnel. In addition, disagreement among our directors about the
direction of our business could impair our ability to effectively execute our strategic plan.

We face risks related to the ongoing SEC Inquiry.

As previously disclosed, on February 15, 2012, the Division of Enforcement of the SEC informed the Company that it was conducting an inquiry
regarding the Company’s treatment of rebates associated with volume discounts provided by vendors. The Company, at the direction of the Audit Committee
of the Company’s Board of Directors, is cooperating fully with the SEC staff’s inquiry. At this point, we are unable to predict what, if any, consequences the
SEC inquiry may have on us. However, the inquiry has resulted and could continue to result in considerable legal expenses, divert management’s attention
from other business concerns and harm our business. If the SEC were to commence legal action, we could be required to pay significant penalties and/or other
amounts and could become subject to injunctions, an administrative cease and desist order, and/or other equitable remedies. Concurrent with the SEC inquiry,
the Audit Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors commenced an investigation of the Company’s accounting treatment with regard to rebates
received from vendors, and errors were found. In January 2013 we filed restated financial statements for periods ending on or before January 31, 2012, to
correct the discovered accounting errors; however, this did not nor was it expected to resolve the SEC inquiry. Further, the resolution of the SEC inquiry could
require the filing of additional restatements of our prior financial statements, and/or our restated financial statements, or require that we take other actions not
presently contemplated. In the recent past, the SEC has announced that it will increasingly focus in enforcement actions for violations of its rules on action
against both companies and individuals at such companies who they determine to have violated such rules. We can provide no assurances as to the outcome of
the SEC inquiry, and the outcome could have a material adverse impact on our business.



Litigation pending against us could materially impact our business and results of operations.

We are currently party to various legal and other proceedings. In particular, in January 2013 we filed restated financial statements to correct accounting
errors in the Company’s treatment of rebates associated with volume discounts provided by vendors, and certain putative class actions and stockholder
derivative actions have been filed against us in response to our announcement of the restatement. See Item 3, Legal Proceedings. These matters may involve
substantial expense to us, which could have a material adverse impact on our financial position and our results of operations. We can provide no assurances as
to the outcome of any litigation.

 
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

The following table provides information about purchases by the Company of its common stock during the quarter ended January 31, 2014:
 

Period   

Total Number
of Shares

Repurchased   

Average
Price Paid
per Share    

Total Number
of Shares

Repurchased as
Part of Publicly

Announced Plans
or Programs    

Approximate
Dollar

Value of
Shares that May
Yet Be Purchased
Under  the Plans

or Programs  
November 1, 2013—November 30, 2013    215(1)  $ 4.18     —     $ —   
December 1, 2013—December 31, 2013    —  (1)  $ —       —      —   
January 1, 2014—January 31, 2014    1,262(1)  $ 5.33     —      —   

 
(1) Consists of shares delivered to the Company as payment of tax liability upon the vesting of shares of restricted stock.
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Item 6. Exhibits.

The Exhibits listed in the Exhibit Index immediately preceding such Exhibits are filed with, or incorporated by reference in, this report.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

  MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Date: March 3, 2014   By: /S/    STEVEN G. CRANE

   Steven G. Crane
   Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 
  10.1

  

ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc. FY2014 Executive Management Incentive Plan is incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the
Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 8, 2013 (File No. 001-35319).

  10.2
  

ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc. FY2014 Performance Based Restricted Stock Plan is incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the
Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 8, 2013 (File No. 001-35319).

  10.3
  

Offer Letter from ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc. to Alan Cormier entered into December 20, 2013 is incorporated herein by reference to
Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on December 26, 2013 (File No. 001-35319).

  10.4
  

Executive Severance Agreement by and between ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc. and Alan Cormier, dated as of December 23, 2013 is
incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 13, 2013 (File No. 001-35319).

  10.5
  

First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2013, by and among the Registrant, certain of its subsidiaries and Wells Fargo
Bank, National Association.

  16.1
  

Letter to Securities and Exchange Commission from KPMG LLP, dated January 16, 2014 is incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 16.1 to the
Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on January 16, 2014 (File No. 001-35319).

  31.1   Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  31.2   Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  32.1
  

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

  32.2
  

Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

101

  

Interactive Data Files Pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T: (i) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of January 31, 2014 and
July 31, 2013, (ii) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three and Six Months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013,
(iii) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three and Six Months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013 (iv)
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Six Months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013 and (v) Notes to Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Exhibit 10.5

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT, dated as of December 18, 2013 (this “First Amendment”), by and among MODUSLINK
GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (“ModusLink Global”), MODUSLINK CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (“ModusLink”),
and MODUSLINK PTS, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively with ModusLink and ModusLink Global, the “Borrowers”), the financial institutions
identified on the signature pages hereof as lenders (collectively with their respective successors and assigns, the “Lenders” and each a “Lender”), and WELLS
FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity the “Agent”).

The Borrowers, Lenders and Agent are parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations to the
Borrowers.

The Borrowers, the Agent and the Lenders wish to amend certain provisions of the Credit Agreement as more fully set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties signatory hereto agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this First Amendment, terms defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein as defined therein.

2. Amendments to Credit Agreement.

(a) Schedule 1.1 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to include the following definition of “Permitted Holder” in the proper alphabetical
order:

“Permitted Holder” means Steel Partners Holdings L.P.

(b) Subsections (a) and (b) of the definition of “Change in Control” set forth in Schedule 1.1 of the Credit Agreement are hereby amended by
inserting the phrase “(other than the Permitted Holder)” immediately after the phrase “acting in concert” in each instance in which such phrase is found
therein.

(c) The definition of “Continuing Director” set forth in Schedule 1.1 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended by deleting each reference to the
phrase “Closing Date” set forth therein and inserting the date “December 19, 2013” in lieu thereof.

3. Representations and Warranties. Each Borrower represents and warrants to the Agent and Lenders that:

(a) the representations and warranties of each Loan Party set forth in the Credit Agreement and in each other Loan Document, or which are
contained in any document furnished at any time under or in connection therewith, are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date
hereof, except (1) to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct
as of



such earlier date and (2) in the case of any representation and warranty qualified by materiality, they shall be true and correct in all respects and as if
each reference therein to “this Agreement” or the “Credit Agreement” or the like included reference to this First Amendment and the Credit Agreement
as amended hereby;

(b) the execution, delivery, and performance by such Borrower of this First Amendment and the other documents executed and delivered in
connection herewith to which it is a party have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of such Borrower;

(c) the execution, delivery, and performance by such Borrower of this First Amendment and the other documents executed and delivered in
connection herewith to which it is a party do not and will not (i) violate any material provision of federal, state, or local law or regulation applicable to
any Loan Party or its Subsidiaries, the Governing Documents of any Loan Party or its Subsidiaries, or any order, judgment, or decree of any court or
other Governmental Authority binding on any Loan Party or its Subsidiaries, (ii) conflict with, result in a breach of, or constitute (with due notice or
lapse of time or both) a default under any Material Contract of any Loan Party or its Subsidiaries except to the extent that any such conflict, breach or
default could not individually or in the aggregate reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, (iii) result in or require the creation or
imposition of any Lien of any nature whatsoever upon any assets of any Loan Party, other than Permitted Liens, or (iv) require any approval of any
holder of Equity Interests of a Loan Party or any approval or consent of any Person under any Material Contract of any Loan Party, other than consents
or approvals that have been obtained and that are still in force and effect and except, in the case of Material Contracts, for consents or approvals, the
failure to obtain could not individually or in the aggregate reasonably be expected to cause a Material Adverse Effect; and

(d) each of this First Amendment and the other documents executed and delivered in connection herewith has been duly executed and delivered
by each Loan Party that is a party thereto and is the legally valid and binding obligation of such Loan Party, enforceable against such Loan Party in
accordance with its respective terms, except as enforcement may be limited by equitable principles or by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization,
moratorium, or similar laws relating to or limiting creditors’ rights generally.

4. Conditions Precedent. The amendments to the Credit Agreement set forth in Section 2 hereof shall become effective, as of the date hereof, upon
satisfaction in the Agent’s discretion of the following conditions precedent:

(a) The Agent shall have received a counterpart of this First Amendment, which shall be in form and substance satisfactory to it, duly executed by
the Borrowers;

(b) the Borrowers shall have paid all Lender Group Expenses incurred in connection with the transactions evidenced by this First Amendment;

(c) the representations and warranties in this First Amendment, the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, or which are contained in
any document furnished at any time under or in connection herewith or therewith, shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date
hereof, except (1) to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct
as of such earlier date, (2) in the case of any representation and warranty qualified by materiality, they shall be true and correct in all respects; and
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(d) no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing both before and after giving effect to this First Amendment.

5. Effect on Loan Documents. The Credit Agreement (as amended hereby) and the other Loan Documents shall be and remain in full force and effect in
accordance with their terms and hereby are ratified and confirmed in all respects. Except as expressly set forth herein or in any amendment to any other Loan
Document executed or delivered on the date hereof, the execution, delivery, and performance of this First Amendment shall not operate as a waiver or an
amendment of any right, power, or remedy of the Agent or Lenders under the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, as in effect prior to the date
hereof. Each Borrower and each Subsidiary thereof hereby ratifies and confirms in all respects all of its obligations under the Credit Agreement (as amended
hereby) and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party.

6. No Novation; Entire Agreement. This First Amendment evidences solely the amendment of the terms and provisions of the obligations of each
Borrower and its Subsidiaries under the Loan Documents and is not a novation or discharge thereof. There are no other understandings, express or implied,
among the Borrowers, their Subsidiaries and the Agent and Lenders regarding the subject matter hereof or thereof.

7. Choice of Law. The validity of this First Amendment, its construction, interpretation and enforcement, and the rights of the parties hereunder, shall
be determined under, governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to conflicts of laws
principles.

8. Counterparts; Electronic Execution. This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties and separate
counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the
same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this First Amendment by facsimile or other electronic means shall be as effective
as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this First Amendment. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this First Amendment by facsimile
or other electronic means also shall deliver a manually executed counterpart of this First Amendment but the failure to deliver a manually executed
counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this First Amendment.

9. Construction. This First Amendment is a Loan Document. This First Amendment and the Credit Agreement shall be construed collectively and in the
event that any term, provision or condition of any of such documents is inconsistent with or contradictory to any term, provision or condition of any other
such document, the terms, provisions and conditions of this First Amendment shall supersede and control the terms, provisions and conditions of the Credit
Agreement. Upon and after the effectiveness of this First Amendment, each reference in the Credit Agreement to “this Agreement”, “hereunder”, “herein”,
“hereof” or words of like import referring to the Credit Agreement, and each reference in the other Loan Documents to “the Credit Agreement”, “thereunder”,
“therein”, “thereof” or words of like import referring to the Credit Agreement, shall mean and be a reference to the Credit Agreement as modified and
amended hereby.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be executed as of the date first above written.
 

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC., as Borrower

By:  /s/ Steven G. Crane
Name:
Title:  

Steven G. Crane
CFO

 
MODUSLINK CORPORATION, as Borrower

By:  /s/ Steven G. Crane
Name:
Title:  

Steven G. Crane
CFO

 
MODUSLINK PTS, INC., as Borrower

By:  /s/ Steven G. Crane
Name:
Title:  

Steven G. Crane
CFO

 
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as Agent and Lender

By:  /s/ Willis A. Williams
Name:
Title:  

Willis A. Williams
Vice President

 
[Signature Page to First Amendment to Credit Agreement]



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a)
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, John J. Boucher, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: March 3, 2014
 

By:  /S/    JOHN J. BOUCHER

 

John J. Boucher
President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a)
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Steven G. Crane, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: March 3, 2014
 

By:  /S/    STEVEN G. CRANE

 

Steven G. Crane
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc. (the “Company”) for the fiscal quarter ended January 31,
2014 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, John J. Boucher, hereby certifies, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 
Date: March 3, 2014   By: /S/    JOHN J. BOUCHER

   

John J. Boucher
President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of ModusLink Global Solutions, Inc. (the “Company”) for the fiscal quarter ended January 31,
2014 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, Steven G. Crane, hereby certifies, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 
Date: March 3, 2014   By: /S/    STEVEN G. CRANE

   

Steven G. Crane
Chief Financial Officer


